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Preface

The industrial landscape of Kerala has been a key driver of economic
development, contributing significantly to the employment generation and state's
domestic product. Kerala has recorded an overall economic growth rate of 6.6 % in
the financial year 2021-°22. The achievement of the manufacturing sector is even
more impressive, recording a growth rate of 7.25% whereas 11.1% at the national
level. The state Government’s past industrial policies have helped the industrial
growth of the state to some extent especially in the field of IT sector, Electronics
industries and Tourism sector.

The government relies on accurate and reliable data regarding industrial
statistics to formulate programmes and appropriate policies in the industrial sector.
The Index of Industrial Production (IIP) stands out as a key indicator for short-term
economic development, providing insights into the behavioral patterns of industrial
production over a specific timeframe relative to a selected base year. The
Department of Economics and Statistics regularly calculates the index on a
monthly and quarterly basis.

The publication titled Report on Index of Industrial Production in
Kerala, 2015-°16 to 2022-°23 is a compendium of Index of Industrial Production
on monthly, quarterly, and yearly basis, covering the period from 2015-’16 to
2022-°23 through an analytical perspective. It includes monthly indices categorized
by the 2008 National Industrial Classification (NIC) codes for two digits & three
digits adhering to the guidelines of the Central Statistics Office (CSO). The report
also includes comparison of state level indices and the corresponding growth rates
with that of the national level.




I appreciate the efforts put in by Sri. Abdul Gafoor, Assistant Director (IIP)
who put forth the idea of bringing out such a worthy publication. He himself had
taken the responsibility of preparing the same with the help of Research Assistant
Sri. Biju CC, and Statistical Assistants Miss. Amritha R, Smt. Ansia A under the
technical guidance and instructions of Sri Manoj M, Additional Director (SI).

I hope this publication will be a great help to the departmental officials,
policymakers, researchers and other stakeholders in the field of the industrial

sector.
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Director
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Highlights

Index of Industrial Production (IIP) serves as a vital indicator of the industrial
performance and economic health of a region. This report provides an in-depth
analysis of IIP in Kerala from the fiscal year 2015-’16 to 2022-°23, with the base
year as 2011-’12. The report delves into key trends, challenges, and notable events
influencing industrial production during this period.

Key Findings

The economy experienced a cyclical nature of expansion and contraction
across industrial sectors during the period from 2015-’16 to 2022-°23. This pattern
aligns with the theory of business cycle. The business cycle theory posits that

economies go through alternating periods of expansion (growth) and contraction
(decline) in economic activity, typically characterized by fluctuations in output,
employment, and other economic indicators. Industrial production indices observed
in this report fluctuate over time in response to economic conditions, policy
interventions, and external factors, thereby supporting the theory's premise of
recurring economic cycles.

Expansion (2015-°16 to 2018-19):

o The period from 2015-’16 to 2018-’19 was characterized by an expansion
phase. During this time, indices across sectors experienced robust growth
rates.

o Manufacturing and mining sectors showed significant increases, driven by
increased production, consumer demand, and favorable economic conditions.

o The electricity sector also expanded, supported by improved infrastructure
and favorable weather conditions enhancing production capacity.

Peak (2018-'19):

o The peak phases in 2018-"19 marked the highest points in the indices before
entering a phase of slowdown.

o Manufacturing reached its highest index, reflecting peak production levels
and economic activity.

o The mining and quarrying sectors also peaked, benefiting from increased
demand and operational efficiencies.

o Electricity production saw its highest output, supported by optimal weather
conditions and enhanced operational capabilities.
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Contraction (2019-°20 to 2020-°21):

From 2019-°20 onwards, the economy entered a contraction phase due to
external shocks and crises.

Factors like Kerala floods, and the COVID-19 pandemic disrupted economic
activities across sectors.

Manufacturing and mining sectors faced downturns, leading to reduced
production, disrupted supply chains, and decreased indices.

The electricity sector also experienced declines, influenced by operational
challenges during crises and adverse weather conditions.

Trough (2020- ‘21 to 2021- 22):

The trough phase from 2020-°21 to 2021-’22 represented the lowest points in
the indices, reflecting economic lows post-crisis.

Recovery efforts began, marked by government interventions, stimulus
measures, and adaptive strategies across sectors.

Manufacturing, mining, and electricity sectors started to stabilize and recover,
albeit at varying paces and degrees.

Recovery (2021- ‘22 to 2022- 23):

The recovery phase from 2021-°22 onwards showed signs of improvement and
stabilization across sectors.

Manufacturing and mining sectors showed positive growth rates, indicating
adaptive strategies and sector-specific recoveries.

The electricity sector also rebounded, benefiting from improved weather
conditions and enhanced operational efficiencies.

Manufacturing sector

The analysis demonstrates the sector's capacity to withstand challenges and
recover from difficult periods, including months affected by floods and the
initial stage of the COVID-19 pandemic.

During the Q2 of 2018-"19, there is a noteworthy decline in growth (-15.8%),
likely influenced by the impact of floods in August 2018. However, a
subsequent recovery is evident in the Q3 and Q4 of 2018-"19 (9.2% and 2.1%,
respectively).

The first quarter of 2020-’21 witnessed a significant decline (-39.4%),
indicative of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and associated lockdowns.
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Subsequent quarters [2020-°21 (Q2), (Q3), and (Q4)] exhibited a recovery,
marked by positive growth rates, signifying adaptation to pandemic conditions.
However, in 2021-’22 (Q1), another decline is noted (-27.0%), suggesting
persistent challenges or effects of the second wave of the COVID-19 pandemic
and associated lockdowns.

The production data for each month indicates that in April, there's often a
decrease in production because the factories need to manage their stock after
the financial year ends.

Mining & Quarrying Sector

In the first quarter of 2020-"21, there was a decline (-10.8%), likely influenced
by the initial phase of the COVID-19 pandemic and associated lockdowns.
However, subsequent quarters (Q2, Q3, and Q4) exhibited recovery with
notable growth rates, indicating adaptation to pandemic conditions. The first
quarter of 2021-’22 witnessed another decline (-9.1%), suggesting persistent
challenges or effects of the second wave of the COVID-19 pandemic and
associated lockdowns.

Electricity Sector

The electricity sector usually has higher production in its base year compared to
other years. This consistently keeps the electricity sector index below 100 in
consecutive years, thereby affecting the general index.

The period of 2016-2017 witnessed a drastic decline, attributed primarily to the

severe drought conditions experienced during that year.

Flood Year (2018-"19): The Electricity sector may have experienced disruption
during the floods, leading to a recovery in the following quarter. The
subsequent decline could be related to persistent challenges or infrastructure
issues.

COVID Year (2020-’21): The initial decline and subsequent recovery in the
Electricity sector correlate with the timing and dynamics of the COVID-19
pandemic.
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Chapter 1
Introduction to Index of Industrial Production

State level performance of the economy is analyzed by computing different
macroeconomic state level indicators like Gross State Domestic Product, Net State
Domestic Product, Per capita, Fiscal deficit, Revenue deficit, Primary deficit etc.
These estimates are prepared by using the concept & methodology adopted by CSO &
SNA 2008. Gross State Value Added (GSVA) is an economic metric used to measure
the contribution of various sectors to the overall economy of a specific state or region
during a specified period. In parallel, the Index of Industrial Production (IIP) plays a
pivotal role as a crucial economic indicator, specifically measuring the performance of
the industrial sector, encompassing manufacturing, mining & quarrying, and
electricity. It stands out as a widely recognized and frequently utilized economic
indicator for assessing industrial performance across distinct time frames within the
same span of time.

The Department of Economics and Statistics has been consistently compiling the
Index of Industrial Production (IIP) in adherence to CSO guidelines. This index gauges
the influence of advancements in the industrial sector over time within the state,
relative to a fixed base year.

1.1 Coverage

[P compiled in India adheres to the guidelines provided by the Statistics Division
of the United Nations (UNSD), formerly the United Nations Statistical Office, serves
under the United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs (DESA).
According to UNSD recommendations, the major divisions of the International
Standard of Industrial Classification (ISIC) include 'mining & quarrying' and
'manufacturing', and within the public utilities division, it suggests the inclusion of the

major group 'electricity'. Historically, the Index has focused exclusively on the
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production within the Manufacturing, Mining & Quarrying, and Electricity sectors in

the State.
1.2 Base Year

ITP serves as a concise gauge, assessing fluctuations in the volume of industrial
production for a representative selection of industrial products during a specific
timeframe, in relation to a chosen base period. The IIP assigns a value of 100 to the
base period, and for the study period, it indicates the percentage increase or decrease
relative to the base period. To better reflect the evolving nature of the industrial sector,
the base year of the IIP undergoes periodic revisions, involving updates to the item
basket and revisions to the weighting diagram. Since its initiation in India, the base
year initially adopted was 1937, and it has undergone successive revisions in 1946,
1951, 1956, 1960, 1970, 1980-81, 1993-94, 2004-05, and 2011-12.

To uphold synchronization and comparability with the all-India level series, it has
been a common practice to update the base year of the Kerala state IIP whenever the
CSO revises the all-India level base year. Consequently, the base year of the Kerala
state for which the IIP has been compiling is, 2011-12.

1.3 Weighting Diagram

The diverse significance of various economic activities necessitates a reflection of
these differentials when gauging the overall performance of the industrial sector. To
accomplish this, each item within the basket is assigned an appropriate weight.
Typically, these weights are determined based on the gross value added (GVA) from
the respective industrial activity. This weighting mechanism ensures a more nuanced
and representative assessment of the entire performance of the industrial sector. The
diagram below illustrates the breakdown of components within the Index of Industrial

Production (IIP) by sector.
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Total weight, which is taken as 1000, was apportioned first to three industrial
sectors, 1.e., Manufacturing, Mining& Quarrying and Electricity. The sectoral weight
of the manufacturing sector was then allocated to its 2- & 3-digit industry groups in
proportion to their GVA figures. Finally, the weight allocation at item level has been
done in proportion to item-wise GVO. In the case of the mining & quarrying sector the
total weight of the sector was apportioned to the items included in the item basket in

proportion to their value of output furnished by IBM.

Sector Weight

Manufacturing 614.34
Mining & Quarrying 138.97
Electricity 246.69
General I1P 1000
Table 1-1
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1.4 Compilation Procedure
The IIP is typically calculated as the weighted average of production relatives
for all industrial activities. The computation employs Laspeyres' fixed-base formula,
expressed mathematically as follows:

DL/ R

LW Where I is the index, R; is the production relative of

Pj

the i item ( ) and Wi, is the weight allotted to it. P; is the production of the i™ item in

0
the current year; Py is the production of the i item in the base year.

1.5 Building IIP from the Lower Stage

Building the Index of Industrial Production (IIP) involves a multi-step process
of collecting and compiling data from different sectors. This includes gathering
information on the production output of wvarious industries, factories, and
manufacturing processes. The data collection process typically begins at the lower
stages of production, such as raw material extraction, processing, and manufacturing
of intermediate goods. This may involve collecting information from mines, quarries,
and primary manufacturing facilities. The diagram below illustrates the sequential
steps involved in the compilation of the IIP.

Different steps in compilation of IIP

Total IIP (General Index)

it 5_; Factory-wise production data for items

Diagram 1-2
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1.5.1 Manufacturing Sector

The process of compiling the IIP starts with collecting production data related to
items in the manufacturing sector. These basic production data are subsequently
aggregated, employing weights, to generate data for the 3-digit class (NIC). The higher
levels of the IIP, beyond the 3-digit class, are then created by amalgamating the lower

levels with the application of weights.

1.5.2 Mining and Quarrying sector

Building the Index of Industrial Production (IIP) in mining and quarrying involves
gathering data specifically related to the production output of these sectors. The data
collection process may include obtaining statistics on the quantity and value of
minerals extracted, as well as information on the types of minerals being mined and
quarried. This data is often collected from government agencies, industry reports, and

surveys conducted among mining and quarrying companies.

1.5.3 Electricity sector

Building the Index of Industrial Production (IIP) in the electricity sector involves
collecting and analyzing data related to electricity generation. IIP in the electricity
sector involves a systematic process of data collection, index calculation, and analysis

to track changes in electricity production over time

1.6 Source of Data

The monthly production data required for compiling the State-level IIP are sourced
from the Indian Bureau of Mines (IBM), Nagpur, for the 'mining & quarrying' sector
and from the Central Electricity Authority for the 'electricity' sector. In the case of the
'manufacturing' sector, following the finalization of the item basket (comprising
selected item groups and specific items within each group), a detailed list of factories,
along with their production in the base year, is prepared from the factories surveyed as

part of the Annual Survey of Industries (ASI) in 2011-"12.
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We gather production data for the manufacturing sector, covering 134 items, from
a selected group of 190 registered manufacturing units monthly. The department
acquires monthly production information directly from these units, facilitated by the
Deputy Director's office in each district. Regarding the mining sector, the essential
production data required for regular compilation of the index is provided by the Indian
Bureau of Mines (IBM) in Nagpur. Starting from January 2016, this data is accessible
on the IBM website at https://ibm.gov.in/IBMPortal/. For the electricity sector, the

required data can be accessed from the National Power Portal website at

https://npp.gov.in/monthlyGenerationReportsAct.

e —
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Chapter 2
Comparative Analysis: Year-to-Year Trends in the Index
of Industrial Production
This chapter provides a detailed analysis of the Index of Industrial Production (IIP)
in Kerala across major sectors, covering the period from 2015-’16 to 2022-°23. The
analysis focuses on sector-specific trends, growth patterns, and key influences that
have shaped the industrial landscape in the state year by year during this period.

Sector-wise Index of Industrial Production

Annual Index

Year 2015-’16 2016-'17 2017-'18 2018-'19 2019-'20 2020-'21 2021-22 2022-'23

Sector
Manufacturing YR 11458 | 12895 | 136.43 | 127.78 | 96.27 | 100.88 | 104.98
BAETR I ¢ 8815 | 978 | 9141 | 8271 | 6913 | 8204 | 8655 | 79.47
Quarrying

Electricity 70.58 43.9 55.8 78.31 58.17 71.63 | 100.18 | 86.75
General 86.05 94.8 | 105.68 | 114.63 | 102.45 | 88.21 98.7 96.94

Table 2-1
Sector-wise Industrial Production Indices
(2015-"16 to 2022-"23)
B Manufacturing B Mining and Quarrying = Electricity M General
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2.1 General Index of Industrial Production
This analysis delves into the year-over-year (Y-o-Y) comparisons of the IIP in
Kerala, offering insights into the relative growth or contraction of industrial activities
compared to the base year. By examining this phenomenon over consecutive years,
these comparisons provide a comprehensive view of the industrial trajectory and the
impact of external events on the state's industrial scenario.
 General Index of Industrial Production (2015-'16 10 2022-23)

Year 201516  2016-'17 2017-'18 2018-'19 2019-°20 2020-'21 2021-'22  2022-'23

Index 86.05 94.8 105.68 114.63 102.45 88.21  98.7 96.93

Growth
Rate (%) - 10.16 11.47 8.46 -10.62 -13.89 11.89 -1.79

Table 2-2

*Annual Growth Rate =

[ (Indexcurrent year—Index previous year)
Index previous year

] x100

Annual General Index of Industrial Production (2015-'16 to 2022-'23)
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Graph 2-2

» 2016-"17 to 2018-"19: Consistent positive growth rates indicate overall economic

expansion.
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» 2019-°20: A significant negative growth rate suggests a contraction or economic
downturn.

» 2020-°21: Another year of negative growth, indicating a continuation of economic
challenges, possibly exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic.

» 2021-°22: Positive growth indicates a recovery or stabilization of economic
conditions.

» 2022-°23: A slight negative growth rate suggests a potential slowdown or challenges
in the most recent period.

Impact of COVID-19 (2020 & 2021)
» The drop in the index during 2020-°21 (88.21) indicates a potential economic impact

of the COVID-19 pandemic.
» Economic activities, supply chains, and various industries faced challenges during
this period, affecting the overall economic performance reflected in the index.

Recovery or Stabilization (2021-°22 and 2022-°23)
» While the index increased to 98.7 in 2021-°22, it decreased slightly to 96.93 in

2022-°23.

» The increase in 2021-°22 may suggest a degree of recovery or stabilization, but the
subsequent decrease in 2022-"23 could be an area of further investigation.

2.2 Manufacturing Sector

The table below illustrates the Gross State Value Added (GSVA) in the
manufacturing sector for Kerala, computed with the base year 2011-’12. The GSVA at
constant prices for the base year are 33,420,404 lakhs.

Year 2015-'16 2016-'17 2017-'18 201819 = 201920 2020-'21  2021-'22 | 2022-'23

Growth Rate of
GSVA of

manufacturing 28.43 18.19 6.06 -5.28 -0.98 3.98 7.25 8.96
sector at Constant
price (%)

Table 2-3
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Below table shows the year-over-year (Y-o-Y) comparisons of the Index of

Industrial Production (IIP) in manufacturing sector in Kerala, offering insights into the

relative growth or contraction of industrial activities.

Manufacturing Sector Index of Industrial Production (2015-'16 to 2022-'23)

Year 2015’16 2016-’17 2017-’18 2018-’19 2019-’20 2020-'21 2021-'22 2022-'23

Index 91.8 114.58 128.95 136.43 127.78 96.27 100.88 104.98

Growth

Rate (%) - 24.81 1254 58  -634 -24.66 478 4.06
Table 2-4

Annual Index of Industrial Production — Manufacturing Sector

91.8
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Graph 2-3

» The Manufacturing sector exhibited an increasing trend, rising from 91.8 in
2015-’16 to 136.43 in 2018-"19. Subsequently, it experienced a decline until
2020-21, followed by a recovery starting from 2021-°22.

» 2016-’17 to 2017-’18: An increase from 114.58 to 128.95 suggests positive

growth in the manufacturing sector during this period.
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2017-"18 to 2018-"19: A further increase to 136.43 indicates continued growth
in the manufacturing sector.

There was a significant drop to 127.78 in 2019-"20, likely influenced by factors
such as floods.

The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic is evident in the subsequent years
(2020-°21 and 2021-’22) with the index dropping to 96.27 and then recovering
slightly to 100.88.

From 2020-’21 to 2021-°22; a slight recovery to 100.88 suggests a partial
rebound in the manufacturing sector.

From 2021-’22 to 2022-’23; an increase to 104.98 indicates further recovery and

potential growth in the manufacturing sector.

2.3 Mining and Quarrying

The Mining and Quarrying sector exhibited significant fluctuations in the IIP

and growth rates over the period. Following a peak in 2016-’17, a downward trend was

observed until 2019-20, attributed to factors such as floods and economic slowdowns.

However, there was a notable rebound in 2020-°21, suggesting a recovery influenced

by increased demand for raw materials. Subsequently, a decline in the latest year,

2022-°23, is likely due to potential contraction.

Index of Industrial Production (2015-16 to 2022-'23) - Mining and Quarrying Sector

Year 2015-16  2016-'17 2017-’18 2018-'19 2019-°20 2020-'21 2021’22  2022-'23
Index 88.15 97.8 91.41 82.71 69.13 82.04 86.55 79.47
Growth 1094 -653 951 -16.41 18.67 5.49 8.18
Rate (%) - . =U. “Je = . . ) “0O.
Table 2-5
Overview
» The Mining and Quarrying sector has a more fluctuating trend.
» 2015-’16 t0 2016-’17: a slight increase from 88.15 to 97.8 in the sector
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» 2016-’17 to 2017-’18: A decrease from 97.8 to 91.41 suggests a potential
decline in the sector during this period.

» 2017-’18 to 2018-19: A further decrease to 82.71 indicates continued
contraction in the sector.

» 2018-"19 to 2019-°20: A significant drop to 69.13 suggests a substantial impact,
possibly influenced by flood

» 2019-°20 to 2020-°21 (COVID year): A recovery to 82.04 indicates a partial
rebound but not a complete recovery.

» 2020-°21 to 2021-°22: An increase to 86.55 suggests some growth in the mining
and quarrying sector.

» 2021-°22 to 2022-’23: A decrease to 79.47 indicates a potential contraction or

slowdown.

Annual Index of Industrial Production — Mining and Quarrying Sector
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Graph 2-4
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Electricity Sector

The electricity sector is a critical infrastructure component, directly influencing

industrial productivity and economic growth. Its performance has been highly volatile,

characterized by significant year-to-year changes. Following a drastic decline in 2016-

’17, substantial recoveries were observed in subsequent years. Another notable factor

is that the high electricity production in the base year resulted in a decreasing trend in

the IIP in subsequent years. A notable peak in 2021-"22 saw the electricity sector's IIP

reach 100.18, the highest recorded in the period. However, a recent decline in 2022-

’23 suggests that there are challenges that need to be addressed to stabilize sector

output.

Year

Index

Growth

Rate (%)

>

>

>

Annual Electricity Sector Index of Industrial Production (2015-'16 to 2022-'23)

201516 2016-’17 2017-'18 2018-'19 2019-20 2020-'21 2021-'22 2022-'23

70.58 43.9 55.8 78.31 58.17 71.63 100.18 86.75
-37.8 27.1 40.34 -25.71 23.13 39.85 -13.40
Table 2-6

The Electricity sector shows a declining trend from 2015-’16 to 2018-’19,
followed by a substantial increase in 2019-°20.

The period of 2016-2017 witnessed a drastic decline, attributed primarily to the
severe drought conditions experienced during that year.

2016-’17 to 2017-’18: An increase from 43.9 to 55.8 suggests growth in the
electricity sector.

2017-°18 to 2018-’19: A further increase to 78.31 indicates continued
expansion.

2018-"19 to 2019-°20: A decrease to 58.17 suggests a potential slowdown.
2020-°21, there was an increase from 58.17 to 71.63, possibly indicating a
recovery from the effects of the flood.

There's a recovery in 2021-°22 (100.18), indicating a rebound in the Electricity
sector.

2021-°22 to 2022-"23: A decrease to 86.75 indicates a potential contraction or
slowdown.
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Annual Index of Industrial Production — Electricity Sector
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Summary

» The manufacturing sector experienced a significant impact during the COVID
year but showed signs of recovery.

» Mining and Quarrying sector faced challenges during the pandemic and had
mixed trends.

» The electricity sector showed resilience during the COVID year and substantial

growth afterward.
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Chapter 3
Comparative Analysis: Quarter-to-Quarter Trends in the Index of
Industrial Production
This chapter gives a detailed examination of the Index of Industrial Production
(ITP) in Kerala quarter-by-quarter over the period from 2015-’16 to 2022-°23. The

quarterly analysis is instrumental in identifying short-term trends, fluctuations, and key
influencing factors impacting the industrial sector.

Quarterly Index of Industrial Production from 2015-°16 to 2022-°23 — Sector wise

Year Quarter  Manufacturing Mining & Quarrying  Electricity General
a1 91.8 100.2 80.3 90.1
: Q2 98.2 71.3 87.5 91.8
2015716 Q3 86.2 91.9 54.9 79.3
Q4 91 89.2 59.6 83
a1 104 93.4 55 90.4
: Q2 1224 1102 50.5 103
201617 Q3 1185 71.9 34.1 91.2
Q4 1134 115.7 36 94.6
Q1 93,5 775 52 81
: Q2 108.46 91,53 58.84 93.87
201718 Q3 152.68 91.38 54.37 119.91
Q4 161.15 105.23 57.97 127.93
a1 147.25 62.41 75.61 117.79
: Q2 124 4 56.8 109.1 1112
2018719 Q3 135.85 102.45 71.63 115.37
Q4 138.27 109.16 56.88 114.15
a1 123.3 55.29 70.84 100.91
: Q2 150.93 79.62 51.82 116.57
201920 Q3 125.8 79.8 56.6 102.3
Q4 111.1 61.8 53.4 90
a1 71.14 54.18 69.69 68.42
: Q2 94.75 68.49 65.39 83.86
202021 Q3 108.02 102.28 69.12 97.63
Q4 111.18 103.2 83.33 102.95
a1 81.4 94.1 87.1 84.6
: Q2 100.3 84.9 106.7 99.7
2021-22 Q3 109.9 78.6 117.5 107.5
Q4 111.9 88.6 89.4 103.1
a1 103.7 83.1 87.2 96.8
: Q2 103.1 74.9 125.5 104.7
202223 Q3 107 64.9 74.8 93.2
Q4 106.1 95 595 93.1
Table 3-1
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Sector wise Index of Industrial Production
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Graph 3-1

3.1 General Index (Quarter-to-Quarter)

The quarter-to-quarter trends in the Index of Industrial Production (IIP) from
2015-’16 to 2022-°23 reveal distinct patterns of fluctuation across sectors.
Manufacturing saw considerable volatility, with sharp increases and decreases
reflecting changing economic conditions and industrial activity. For instance, it surged
notably in 2017-"18 but faced a sharp decline during the COVID-19 pandemic in early
2020. Mining & quarrying experienced variability, influenced by external factors such
as global commodity prices and demand shifts. Electricity production displayed a more
stable but gradually increasing trend, indicative of steady improvements in
infrastructure and energy demand. These quarterly variations highlight the sectors'
sensitivity to broader economic cycles, seasonal changes, and external shocks,
reflecting the dynamic nature of industrial production and its response to both

domestic and global factors.

Some of the important highlights based on the data are:

o Flood-Affected Months:
» The impact of the 2018 flood is evident in the growth rates for the third and
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fourth quarters of 2018-’19, showing a decline.
» A decline in growth rates in 2019-°20, (Q2) to (Q3) suggests the impact of
flood- affected months in August 2019

° COVID-19 Pandemic (2020-'21):
» Significant negative growth in 2020-’21 (Q1) reflects the impact of the

COVID-19 pandemic and associated lockdowns.
» Recovery in 2020-°21 (Q2), followed by positive growth in (Q3) and (Q4),

indicates resilience and adaptation.

L Post-COVID Recovery (2021-'22):
> Negative growth in 2021-°22 (Q1) suggests 2™ COVID-19 pandemic and

associated lockdowns continued challenges or effects of the pandemic.
» Positive growth in (Q2) and (Q3) indicates some recovery.
° 2022-'23:
» Fluctuating growth rates in 2022-°23, with negative growth in (Q1) and
(Q3), and positive growth in (Q2) and (Q4), suggest ongoing economic

dynamics from pandemic recovery.

General Index of Industrial Production
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3.2 Manufacturing Sector Index (Quarter-to-Quarter)
The quarterly Index of Industrial Production (IIP) for the manufacturing sector

from 2015-"16 to 2022-°23 reveals a pattern of significant volatility and recovery. The
sector experienced initial stability, with moderate fluctuations during 2015-’16. A
notable growth period occurred in 2016-’17, peaking at 122.4 in Q2. This upward
trend continued into 2017-’18, culminating in a high of 161.15 in Q4. However, the
onset of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020-’21 caused a sharp decline, with Ql
plummeting to 71.14. Despite this, the manufacturing sector showed resilience with a
gradual recovery in subsequent quarters. By 2021-°22, the index demonstrated steady
improvement, reflecting a bounce-back from the pandemic. In 2022-°23, the
manufacturing sector stabilized further, with Q3 reaching 107 and Q4 closing at 106.1,
indicating a period of cautious but stable recovery. This trend highlights the sector's
susceptibility to economic cycles and external shocks, as well as its capacity for
recovery and adaptation.
o Flood-affected months (Aug 2018, Aug 2019):
» The growth rates for the quarters immediately following flood [2018-°19 (Q2),
2018-"19 (Q3), 2018-"19(Q4), 2019-°20 (Q1),2019-20(Q2) and 2019-"20 (Q3)]

are as follows:

Quarter Growth Rate (%)
2018-19 (Q2) -15.8
2018-'19 (Q3) 9.2
2018-19 (Q4) 2.1
2019-20 (Q1) -10.7
2019-20 (Q2) 22.0
2019-20 (Q3) -16.6

Table 3-3

» In 2018-"19 (Q2), there is a significant drop in growth (-15.8%), which might be
influenced by flood-affected months in August 2018.
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» A recovery is observed in 2018-19 (Q3) and 2018-’19 (Q4) (9.2%, 2.1%

respectively).

» In 2019-20 (Q2), there was a sharp increase in growth (22.0%). However, in Q3
of the same fiscal year, there was a significant drop in growth (-16.6%), possibly
influenced by the flood-affected months in August 2019.

o COVID-19 pandemic (2020-'21):

> The growth rates for the quarters immediately following flood [2018-"19 (Q2),
2019-20 (Q4), 2020-°21(Q1), 2020-’21 (Q2),2020-°21 (Q3), 2020-°21
(Q4),2021-°22 (Q1) and 2021-°22 (Q2)] are as follows:

Quarter Growth Rate (%)
2019-"20 (Q4) -11.9
2020-21 (Q1) -394
2020-"21 (Q2) 33.6
2020-21 (Q3) 14.6
2020-21 (Q4) 2.9
2021-22 (Q1) -27.0
2021-22 (Q2) 23.6

Table 3-4

» The first quarter of 2020-°21 shows a substantial decline (-39.4%), reflecting the
impact of the first COVID-19 pandemic and associated lockdowns.

» The subsequent quarters [2020-°21 (Q2), (Q3), and (Q4)] show a recovery, with

positive growth rates, reflecting adaptation to pandemic conditions.

» In 2021-"22 (Q1), another decline is observed (-27.0%), suggesting 2nd COVID-
19 pandemic and associated lockdowns continued challenges or effects of the

pandemic.

Report of the Index of Industrial Production — Kerala 2015-°16 to 2022-°23 (Base Year —2011-°12) Page 22



Index of Industrial Production - Manufacturing Sector
180 -+
160 -
140 -
120 -
100 -
80 -
60 -
40 -

Q1|Q2|Q3|Q4|Q1|Q2|Q3|Q4|Q1|Q2|Q3|Q4|Q1|Q2|Q3|Q4|Q1|Q2|Q3|Q4|Q1|Q2|Q3|Q4|Q1|Q2|Q3|Q4|Q1|Q2|Q3|Q4|
2015-'16 2016-'17 2017-'18 2018-'19 2019-°20 2020-21 2021-°22 2022-°23

Graph 3-3
¢  Summary
» An observed trend in the quarterly data of the manufacturing sector indicates a

decline in every first quarter of each financial year, possibly due to surplus stock
from the previous year's production in factories.

» The analysis shows the sector's resilience and ability to rebound after challenging
periods, such as flood-affected months and the initial phase of the COVID-19
pandemic.

» The Manufacturing sector index shows varied fluctuations from quarter to
quarter.

» Significant volatility is seen, especially in the 2016-’17 and 2019-"20 periods.

3.3 Mining & Quarrying Sector Index (Quarter-to-Quarter Analysis)
The quarterly Index of Industrial Production (IIP) for the mining and quarrying

sector from 2015-’16 to 2022-’23 demonstrates notable fluctuations that reflect
varying economic and sector-specific conditions. The period began with relative
stability, but by 2016-’17, the sector saw significant volatility, peaking at 115.7 in Q4
before experiencing sharp declines. In 2017-’18, mining and quarrying showed some

recovery, with Q4 reaching a notable 105.23, but this was followed by further
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instability. The sector experienced sharp declines during 2019-"20, particularly in QI
and Q4, reflecting reduced demand and operational disruptions. The COVID-19
pandemic exacerbated these challenges in 2020-’21, with Q2 falling to 68.49.
Recovery began in 2021-°22, marked by gradual improvements, though fluctuations
persisted. By 2022-’23, the sector showed a mixed trend, with Q2 and Q4
demonstrating resilience at 74.9 and 95, respectively, but Q3 facing a drop to 64.9.
Overall, the data highlights the sector's sensitivity to global demand, economic
conditions, and operational challenges, showcasing both its volatility and gradual
recovery over the years.

. Flood-affected months (Aug 2018, Aug 2019):

Quarter 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19  2018-19

(Q1) (Q2) (@3) (Q4)
Growth Rate (%) -40.7 -9.0 80.4 6.5

» During the first two quarters of 2018-"19, the sector's growth rates went down. In
2018-19 (Ql), there was a big drop of -40.7%, and then in the second quarter
(Q2), it dropped even more by -9.0%. This decline got worse because of the
floods in August 2018.

» However, there was a strong recovery in the third quarter 2018-’19 (Q3) with a
growth rate of 80.4%, indicating a robust rebound.

° COVID-19 pandemic (2020-°21):

Quarter 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22

(Q1) (Q2) ((0F)) (Q4) (Q1) (@2) ((0F)) (Q4)

Growth Rate (%) -12.3 26.4 49.3 0.9 -8.8 -9.8 -7.4 12.7

» The first quarter of 2020-°21 shows a decline (-12.3%), likely influenced by the
initial phase of the COVID-19 pandemic and associated lockdowns.
» Subsequent quarters Q2, Q3, and Q4 show recovery, with notable growth rates,

reflecting adaptation to the pandemic conditions.
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» The first quarter of 2021-’22 shows another decline (-8.8%), suggesting 2nd
COVID-19 pandemic and associated lockdowns continued challenges or effects

of the pandemic.
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Summary

» The Mining & Quarrying sector exhibits sensitivity to external events, with
noticeable impacts during flood-affected months, and the COVID-19 pandemic.
The recovery periods indicate resilience in the sector.

» 2015-’16 to 2016-’17: Large negative changes indicate a challenging period for

the sector.

» 2017-"18: The sector saw a substantial increase in the 1st Qtr but faced challenges
in the 2nd Qtr, followed by recovery in the 3rd Qtr.

» 2018-’19: While there was some improvement in the 2nd Qtr, the sector faced
stability issues overall.

» 2019-°20: The sector experienced growth in the 1st Qtr, a significant decline in
the 2nd Qtr, and minimal change in the 3rd Qtr.

» 2020-°21: Notable positive changes in the 1st Qtr and a decline in the 3rd and 4th
Qtrs indicate a mixed performance.

» 2021-°22: The sector showed strong growth in the 1st Qtr, followed by modest
changes in the subsequent quarters.
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» 2022-°23: A positive change in the 1st Qtr was followed by minimal growth in
the 2nd Qtr and a significant decline in the 3rd Qtr.

3.4 Electricity Sector (Quarter-to-Quarter)

The quarterly Index of Industrial Production (IIP) for the electricity sector from
2015-’16 to 2022-"23 reveals a generally stable yet dynamic pattern. The sector started
with moderate fluctuations, but by 2016-"17, it experienced a noticeable decline, with
the index dropping to its lowest of 34.1 in Q3. This downturn was part of a broader
trend of instability during this period. Recovery was evident in 2017-’18, with a steady
increase, peaking at 57.97 in Q4. However, the sector faced further volatility during
the pandemic years, particularly in 2020-°21, where Q2 saw a dip to 65.39 due to
disruptions and decreased demand. A gradual recovery followed, with improvements
in 2021-°22 and a consistent upward trend into 2022-°23. By Q2 of 2022-°23, the
index reached 125.5, its highest over the period, reflecting improved demand and
operational stability. The electricity sector's data illustrates its resilience and
adaptability, with fluctuations driven by external economic factors and evolving

demand patterns, ultimately showcasing a robust recovery trajectory.

Index of Industrial Production - Electricity Sector
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Table 3-5

. COVID-19 pandemic (2020-°21):
» 2020-°21 (Q1): A significant positive growth rate (30.04%) likely reflects

adjustments made during the initial phase of the pandemic.

» 2020-°21 (Q2): The sector faced a decline (-5.75%) as the pandemic
continued, impacting economic activities.

» 2020-21 (Q3): A recovery (5.84%) suggests adaptation to the ongoing
challenges.

» 2020-°21 (Q4): Another positive growth rate (20.67%) indicates further
recovery and resilience.

> 2022-23 (Q1) to (Q4): The growth rates in these quarters vary, showing
fluctuations in the sector's performance.
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e Summary:

» The Electricity sector exhibits sensitivity to external events, showcasing
fluctuations in growth rates during times of significant economic events such
as, floods, and the COVID-19 pandemic.

» Resilience and recovery are evident in several quarters, indicating the sector's
ability to adapt to challenging circumstances.

» Flood Year (2018-’19): The Electricity sector may have experienced
disruption during the floods, leading to a recovery in the following quarter.
The subsequent decline could be related to persistent challenges or
infrastructure issues.

» COVID Year (2020-°21): The initial decline and subsequent recovery in the
Electricity sector correlate with the timing and dynamics of the COVID-19
pandemic. Lockdowns and economic uncertainties likely impacted electricity
demand, but subsequent rebounds may reflect adaptation and recovery
efforts.
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Chapter 4
Comparative Analysis: Month To Month Trends in the Index of
Industrial Production

This chapter deals with a detailed examination of the Index of Industrial
Production (IIP) in Kerala on a Month-to-Month basis over the period from 2015-’16
to 2022-°23. The monthly analysis is identifying trends, fluctuations, and key
influencing factors impacting the industrial sector.

4.1 Monthly General Index of Industrial Production

e 2015-’16  2016-’17  2017-’18  2018-’19  2019-°20  2020-’21  2021-22  2022-’23
Month
April 95.5 82.2 75.1 109.44 96.39 37.4 90.5 94.2
May 90 86.3 86.1 121.71 104.37 78.6 71.1 100.6
June 85 102.8 81.9 122.22 101.98 89.3 92.1 954
July 96.7 104.7 98.51 122.4 120.29 83.37 102.4 97.8
August 90 112.9 94.92 105.3 121.66 76.8 100 113.1
September 88.6 91.4 88.18 106 107.76 91.5 96.7 103.1
October 80.7 953 125.79 132.09 105.9 104.1 103.8 91.7
November 74.8 90.7 116 105.96 99.3 92.8 111 92.7
December 82.3 87.5 117.94 108.05 101.8 95.9 107.6 953
January 79.4 87.2 121.24 111.64 94.6 100.9 102.4 93.7
February 75.7 82 115.48 105.55 94.4 98.6 99.3 943
March 93.7 114.7 147.05 125.25 80.9 109.4 107.7 91.3
Annual  86.03 94.81 105.7 114.6 102.5 88.21 98.7 96.93

Table 4-1
4.1.1 General Index of Industrial Production - An overview

e  Flood Affected (August 2018 and August 2019):

In August 2018 and September 2019, there was a decrease in the index
from 122.4 to 105.3 and from 121.66 to 107.76 respectively, likely due to
flooding.
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e COVID-19 Lockdown (April-June 2020 and April-May 2021):

Values notably decreased during the COVID-19 lockdown from April to June
2020, reaching the lowest value in April (37.4), and then gradually recovered in
the subsequent months. A similar impact was observed in April and May 2021,
with lower values (90.5 and 71.1 respectively), indicating the effects of the
COVID-19 lockdown.

Monthly General Index of Industrial Production from 2015-16 to 2022-23
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Fluctuations are observed, with some periods of decline likely influenced by
economic events and external factors. The index shows a degree of resilience,
with periods of recovery after downturns.

Graphical representation that highlights the trend and seasonal analysis

made with python is as follows.
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4.2 Monthly Manufacturing Sector Index of Industrial Production

Year
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-°21  2021-°22  2022-°23

Month
April 90.7 88.4 82.4 130.98 115.07 33.5 93.1 99.7
May 91.6 101.6 100.2 151.06 121.25 78.8 59.4 109.2
June 93.1 121.9 97.7 159.71 133.58 101.2 91.8 102.2
July 106.7 122.1 120.37 146.5 159.49 96.9 99.5 103.9
August 95.8 138.4 111.76 111.8 162.91 92.5 96.3 107.8
September 91.9 106.8 93.25 114.7 130.39 94 .8 105.1 97.4

October 85.1 116.8 157.27 153.35 126.4 110.5 101.5 104.4
November 79.8 123.7 146.4 122.67 123 104 108.4 103.6
December 93.6 114.8 154.38 131.52 128 109.5 119.9 113.1

January 92.7 110.4 160.62 140.41 120.9 112.5 110.3 101.7

February 82.9 96.4 147.63 126.36 118.8 106.8 111.2 104.2

March 97.2 133.5 175.2 148.04 93.5 114.2 114.3 112.4

Annual 91.8 11458 128.95 136.43 127.78 96.27 100.88 104.97

Table 4-2
4.2.1 Index of Industrial Production in Manufacturing Sector - An overview

o Floods (August 2018 and September 2019):

There is a significant decline in the index in August 2018 (from 146.5 to
111.8) and September 2019 (from 162.91 to 130.39). The influence of flooding is
evident during these months, followed by a recovery in the subsequent months.

o COVID-19 Lockdown (2020 April-June 2021 April-May):

In 2020, a significant dip is noted in April (from 93.5 to 33.5), May (78.8),

and June (101.2), which corresponds to the COVID-19 lockdown period.A similar
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trend is seen in April (from 114.2 to 59.4) and May (109.2) of 2021, aligning with

the continued impact of the pandemic.

Monthly Index of Industrial Production from 2015-16 to 2022-23 in
Manufacturing Sector

Year §2015-16 ©2016-17 ©2017-18 @2018-19 ©2019-20 $2020-21 ©2021-22 ©2022-23
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Graph 4-3

The graph shows that every April, the IIP of the manufacturing sector stays

low. This might happen because factories count their stock at the end of the
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financial year, and they still have leftover stock from the previous year's

production.

Graphical representation that highlights the trend and seasonal analysis

made with python is as follows.

Index of Industrial Production in Manufacturing Sector
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4.3 Monthly Mining & Quarrying Sector Index of Industrial Production

- 146 65.6 64.6 67.01 48.19 6.5 90.4 87.7
- 71.4 86.3 85.2 67.01 57.55 71.5 90.4 82.2
- 83.3 128.5 82.7 53.22 60.14 84.5 101.4 79.5
- 69.9 123.7 92.8 55 96.09 84.9 90.4 71.2
- 72 111.7 89.31 34.1 59.55 16.4 82.2 74
- 72.1 95.1 92.47 81.3 83.22 104.1 82.2 79.5
- 85.9 914 93.54 86.52 88.3 104.1 76.7 38.4
- 97.9 51 99.35 103.68 69.2 98.6 79.5 87.7
- 92 73.2 81.26 117.16 82 104.1 79.5 68.5
- 73.8 92.6 81.26 105.27 514 101.4 84.9 117.8
- 83.1 111.9 95.78 107.48 67 98.6 90.4 106.8
- 110.7 142.6 138.65 114.72 66.8 109.6 90.4 60.3
- 88.15 978 91.41 8271  69.13 82.04  86.55 79.47

Table 4-3

4.3.1 Index of Industrial Production in Mining & Quarrying Sector - An overview
e Kerala Floods (August 2018 and 2019):

The data for August in both 2018 and 2019 reflects decreased values,
indicating a possible influence of the Kerala floods during these months. In
August 2018, there was a significant drop from 55 to 34.1, and in August 2019,
the index declined from 96.09 to 59.55.
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e COVID-19 Pandemic (April-June 2020 and April-May 2021):

In 2020, there was a significant drop in April and May, corresponding to
the early stages of the COVID-19 pandemic. The data reflects fluctuations, notably
a sharp decrease from 66.8 to 6.5 in April 2020, likely linked to the initial impact
of the lockdown imposed due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Subsequent months
exhibit a recovery in the production of the mining and quarrying sector.

Monthly Index of Industrial Production from 2015-16 to 2022-23 in Mining &
Quarrying Sector
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The annual values fluctuate, and there are variations in different years.

This indicates the presence of other factors influencing the overall annual trends.

Monthly values show variations throughout the years, suggesting potential

seasonality or other cyclical factors. This could involve visualizing the data

through graphs, pinpointing trends, and evaluating the repercussions of these
occurrences on the Mining & Quarrying sector index.

Additionally, consider presenting a graphical representation that highlights

the trend and includes a seasonal analysis made with python.

Index of Industrial Production in Mining & Quarrying Sector
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4.4 Monthly Electricity Sector Index of Industrial Production

76.1 79.68  77.02

96.4 48.2 51.3 79.44  88.68 82.1 89.6 89.7
65.6 40.8 41.9 67.7 46.83 62.3 87.7 87.7

87 50.7 4729 100.5 3631 48.3 116.6 97.7
85.7 50.1 56.12 1284 5391 71.7 119.3  148.1
89.7 51 73.11 98.4 65.23 76.2 84.1 130.6
66.9 44 65.54 104.83  64.7 88.1 124.7 90.3
49.3 30.9 49.69  65.62 574 61.7 135.1 68.3
48.6 27.6 4787 44.45 47.8 57.6 92.7 65.8
49.6 26.4 45.69  43.56 53.7 71.5 92.7 60
53.7 293 46.54  52.63 49 78.2 74.6 62.5

75.5 52.2 81.68  74.45 57.5 97.3 100.8 56.1

IIIIIIIIIIIIIH

70.58 43.9 55.8 78.31 58.17 71.63 100.18 86.75
Table 4-4

4.4.1 Index of Industrial Production in Electricity Sector - An overview
o Kerala Floods (August 2018 and 2019):

Visible impacts in August 2018 and 2019, particularly the increase in
indices from 100.5 to 128.4 in August 2018 and from 36.31 to 53.91 in August
2019, directly correlate with the impact of the flood.

e COVID-19 Pandemic (April-June 2020, April-May 2021):
From the indices, there is no apparent impact shown in the production in

the electricity sector due to COVID-19.
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Monthly Index of Industrial Production from 2015-16 to 2022-23 in Electricity
Sector

Year: ©2015-16 ©2016-17 ©2017-18 $2018-19 ©2019-20 ©2020-21 ©2021-22 ©2022-23
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Graph 4-7

Overall, there are fluctuations in the indices throughout the years, possibly
influenced by economic factors, policy changes, or other external events. Notable
variations in specific months suggest the sensitivity of the indices to external

factors. This could involve visualizing the data through graphs, pinpointing
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trends, and evaluating the repercussions of these occurrences on the Mining &

Quarrying sector index.

Additionally, consider presenting a graphical representation that highlights

the trend and includes a seasonal analysis made with python.

Index of Industrial Production in Electricity Sector

150 1

100 1

50

100 1

75

Trend

50

Season

Resid

..‘

] 1 T 1 T T . T |l
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Graph 4-8
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Chapter 5

Index of Industrial Production - Kerala v/s National Scenario

This chapter provides a comparison between the National and Kerala Index of
Industrial Production (IIP). Economics and Statistics Department calculate and
publishes the Index of Industrial Production (IIP) in Kerala, while the Ministry of
Statistics & Programme Implementation (MoSPI) releases the All-India Index of
Industrial Production.

Mining and
Quarrying
Kerala National  Kerala  National Kerala National Kerala National
91.8 115.9 88.15 97.3 70.58 133.8 86.05 114.7
114.58 121.0 97.8 102.5 43.9 141.6 94.8 120.0
128.95 126.6 91.41 104.9 55.8 149.2 105.68 125.3
136.43 131.5 82.71 107.9 78.31 156.9 114.63 130.1
127.78 129.6 69.13 109.6 58.17 158.4 102.45 129.0
96.27 117.2 82.04 101.0 71.63 157.6 88.21 118.1
100.88 131.0 86.55 113.3 100.18 170.1 98.7 131.6
104.98 137.1 79.47 119.9 86.75 185.2 96.94 138.5
Table 5-1

General Index of Industrial Production

Manufacturing Electricity General

® Kerala @ National

100

General - 1IP

Graph 5-1
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Manufacturing Sector

O Kerala @ National

100

so0

Manufacturing Sector - IIP
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Chapter 6
Statistical Tables

Table Page
No. Numbers

Annual Index of Industrial Production in the Manufacturing Sector for

61  Kerala (NIC2-DigitLevel) 45-46
6-2 Annual Index o'f !ndustrial Production in the Manufacturing Sector for 47-49
Kerala (NIC3-DigitLevel)

6-3 (a) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 2-Digit Level -2015-16 50
6-3 (b) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 2-Digit Level -2016-17 51
6-3(c) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 2-Digit Level -2017-18 52
6-3 (d) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 2-Digit Level -2018-19 53
6-3 (e) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 2-Digit Level -2019-20 54
6-3 (f) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 2-Digit Level -2020-21 55
6-3(g) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 2-Digit Level -2021-22 56
6-3 (h) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 2-Digit Level -2022-23 57
6-4 (a) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 3-Digit Level -2015-16 58-59
6-4 (b) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 3-Digit Level -2016-17 60-61
6-4 (c) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 3-Digit Level -2017-18 62-63
6-4 (d) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 3-Digit Level -2018-19 64-65
6-4 (e) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 3-Digit Level -2019-20 66-67
6-4 (f) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 3-Digit Level -2020-21 68-69
6-4 (g) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 3-Digit Level -2021-22 70-71
6-4 (h) Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 3-Digit Level -2022-23 72-73
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Description

Manufacture of Food
Products

Manufacture of Beverages

Manufacture of Tobacco
Products

Manufacture of Textiles

Manufacture of Wearing
Apparel

Manufacture of Leather &
related products

Manufacture of Wood &
Products

Manufacture of Paper &
Paper Products

Printing & Reproduction of
recorded media

Manufacture of Coke &
Refined petroleum Products

Chemical Products

Manufacture of Chemicals &

2015-
16

86.9

107.3

108.3

229.6

121

97

114

86.7

2016-
17

154.1

103.8

119.9

154.8

115.5

128

120.2

2017-

18

93.7

105.6

124.7

196.9

117.6

153.9

119.2

2018-
19

101.92

95.9

19.2

91.35

117.38

172.27

130.05

48.29

50.18

170.02

118.64

2019-

20

111

86.9

21.4

96.8

158.4

162.5

130.3

74.5

47

141.9

139.8

2020-

21

90.2

68.8

12.1

87.6

93.2

161.2

119.7

62.9

43

60.6

130

2021-

22

90

73.3

5.8

99

140.4

104.1

153.3

82.1

42.8

79.2

113

2022-
23

101.3

158.4

26.3

105.1

89.8

127.7

167.2

74.9

41.1

51.6

112.7
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Table 6-1 (Contd): Annual ITP in the Manufacturing Sector for Kerala

(NIC 2-Digit Level) from 2015- ‘16 to 2022- ‘23
(Base Year: 2011-12)

NIC 2 Description
digit
21 Manufacture of
Pharmaceuticals, medicinal
chemical & botanical
Products
22 Manufacture of Rubber &
Plastic Products
23 Manufacture of other non-
metallic mineral Products
24 Manufacture of Basic Metals
25 Manufacture of Fabricated

metal Products, except
machinery & equipment
26 Manufacture of Computer,
Electronic & Optical Products

27 Manufacture of Electrical
Equipment

28 Manufacture of Machinery &
Equipment n.e.c.

29 Manufacture of Motor
vehicles, trailers & semi-
trailers
30 Manufacture of other

transport equipment

31 Manufacture of Furniture
32 Other manufacturing
Manufacturing

2015-
16

157.1

89.2

103.6

84.5

108.6

73.4

163.3

78.7

116.3

37.5

553

156.6

91.8

2016-
17

155

93.5

101.9

87.1

110.6

86.4

188.6

72.4

131.3

82.6

51.9

169.8

114.6

2017-
18

1374.7

93.2

105.5

99.3

107.2

78.2

185.9

86.4

108.1

58.7

49.5

173.2

129

2018-
19

1472.1
6

101.49

112.08

111.34

115.29

80.33

283.24

71.34

143.91

98.11

32

126.6

136.43

2019-
20

599.7

105.5

101.9

87.1

110.6

86.4

188.6

72.4

131.3

82.6

51.9

169.8

127.8

2020-
21

192.1

86.4

87.7

75.7

109.1

67.8

2222

97.9

99.9

103

82.8

96.3

2021-
22

275.8

97

98.3

86.1

92.1

96

289.6

99.1

103.8

57.2

924

100.9

2022-
23

3394

102.4

94.1

103.7

78.3

84.7

294.7

69.6

117

50.4

122.6

105
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NIC 3 .. 2015- 2016- 2019- 2020- 2021- 2022-

digit Description 16 17 2017-18 2018-19 20 1 2 23
Processing and preserving

o2 Offish crustaceans and 107 227 14632 14742 1027 897 92.1 13256
molluscs and products
thereof

o3 Processingand preserving 61 4732 4398 1736 129 967  303.8
of fruit and vegetables

jog Manufactureofvegetable o, o o35 9595 5383 275 324 322 448
and animal oils and fats

105 'Manufacture of dairy 1002 1012 984 9624 99 982 876 804
products
Manufacture of grain mill

106 products, starches and 132.5 1142 105.92 98.29 104 108.2 118.2 120.4
starch products

o7 Manufactureofotherfood o6 5 495 8004 909 1047 90 906 1005
products

jog 'Manufactureofprepared .50 19 1360 34685 3432 1145 1223 1123
animal feeds

110 Manufactureofbeverages  gc9 783 8773 9534 869 688 733 1584

jp0 Manufactureoftobacco o4, 634 4147 1909 214 121 58 263
products

131 SPinning, weaving and 107.5 1005 9451 81.69 929 741 89.1 1175
finishing of textiles

139 Menufacture of other 1069 1105 12811 11089 1047 1149 1189 80.1

141 Manufactureofwearing 505 199 1047 11738 1584 932 1404 898
apparel, except fur apparel
Tanning and dressing of
leather; manufacture of

151 luggage, handbags, 4089 1103 194.76 169.28 211.7 5.7 0 0
saddlery and harness;
dressing and dyeing of fur

157 Manufactureoffootwear 1839 1661 19746 173.04 1499 1656 104.1 127.7

161 “awmilingandplanning gcg g5 6781 6946 705 746 825 632
of wood
Manufacture of products

162 of wood, cork, straw and 130.7 1249 131.75 147.26 1473 1324 173.3 196.7
plaiting materials

p70 Manufactureofpaperand - o; g0y o7 4836 745 629 806 749
paper products
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NIC 3
digit
181

191

192

201

202

210

221
222
231
239

241

242

243

251

259

261

Description 2015-16

Printing and service
activities related to 69.3
printing
Manufact f cok

anufacture of coke 170.3
oven products
Manufact f refined

anufacture of refine 110.7

petroleum products
Manufacture of basic
chemicals, fertilizer and
nitrogen compounds, 79.9
plastics and synthetic
rubber in primary forms
Manufacture of other
chemical products
Manufacture of
pharmaceuticals,
medicinal chemical and
botanical products
Manufacture of rubber
products

Manufacture of plastics
products

Manufacture of glass and
glass products
Manufacture of non-
metallic mineral products
Manufacture of basic iron
and steel

Manufacture of basic
precious and other non- 90
ferrous metals

Casting of metals 103.9
Manufacture of structural
metal products, tanks,
reservoirs and steam
generators

Manufacture of other
fabricated metal
products; metalworking
service activities
Manufacture of
electronic components

122

157.1

82.1

113.6

130.3

103.5

79.6

109.4

108.1

85.8

2016-
17

64.8

199.3

123.8

106.4

191.7

155

87.4

114.5

107.7

101.9

85.5

85.6

93.6

113.1

109.3

114.6

2017-18

56.54

203.44

150.95

100.76

214.45

1374.7

91.43

99.3

91.2

105.6

95.72

131.14

112.58

67.5

127.34

104.96

2018-19

50.18

218.99

167.15

99.24

219.07

1433.5

91.9

134.16

80.85

112.24

106.33

49.19

132.68

62.23

142.27

110.81

2019-
20

47

233.5

136.5

123.8

222.7

599.7

85.5

173.6

109.8

96.4

83.3

141.7

48.2

153.1

71.7

2020-
21

43

226.8

50.9

129.7

131.7

192.1

84.3

93.4

87.9

87.7

71.9

91.1

60

134.1

90.9

2021-
22

42.8

257.1

68.8

120.9

72.2

275.8

91.6

115.2

136.6

98.1

74.7

131

48.4

114.4

119.6

2022-
23

41.1

241.2

40.5

125.4

47.3

339.4

94.9

128.3

147.7

93.8

80

197

31.4

102.1

110.1
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NIC 3
digit
262

263

265

271

272
273
274
281

282

292

293

301
310

321

325

329

Description

Manufacture of computers
and peripheral equipment
Manufacture of
communication equipment
Manufacture of measuring,
testing, navigating and
control equipment;
watches and clocks
Manufacture of electric
motors, generators,
transformers and
electricity distribution and
control apparatus
Manufacture of batteries
and accumulators
Manufacture of wiring and
wiring devices
Manufacture of electric
lighting equipment
Manufacture of general-
purpose machinery
Manufacture of special-
purpose machinery
Manufacture of bodies
(coachwork) for motor
vehicles; manufacture of
trailers and semi-trailers
Manufacture of parts and
accessories for motor
vehicles

Building of ships and boats
Manufacture of furniture
Manufacture of jewellery,
bijouterie and related
articles

Manufacture of medical
and dental instruments and
supplies

Other manufacturing
n.e.c.(not elsewhere
classification)

2015-
’16

104.9

10

97.5

161.5

71.6

228.3

104.8

138.5

64.8

123.5

90.7

37.5
553

134.9

139.9

202.5

2016-
17

61.3

17

63.7

169.7

142.7

443.2

66.4

77.8

71.1

144.7

84.1

82.6
51.9

104.5

190.2

200.6

2017-
’18

7.35

13.28

78.44

197.69

233.62

150.68

57.51

148.04

72

120.45

64.39

58.71
49.49

161.63

176.12

176.69

2018-
19

6.78

80.28

314.85

250.32

188.37

1.82

56.18

74.87

140.91

154.55

98.11
32

138.69

83.02

181.56

2019-
’20

91.6

329

2054

197

72.1

88.8

150

155.7

293.6
11.1

90.4

99.6

172.6

2020-
’21

33

66

217.1

209.8

289.2

169.1

81.4

104.5

83.3

103

46

78.4

124.3

2021-
’22

2.2

70.9

315.8

108.8

76.4

127.2

92.5

92.5

101.2

57.2

33.6

108.1

113.8

2022-
23

1.5

88.5

298.7

156.6

133.5

127.4

56.1

109.9

142.3

50.4

38.5

184.4

108.1
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NIC 2
Digit

=)

N
~

Manufacture of Food Products

Manufacture of Beverages

Manufacture of Tobacco Products

Manufacture of Textiles

Manufacture of Wearing Apparel

Manufacture of Leather & related products
Manufacture of Wood & Products

Manufacture of Paper & Paper Products

Printing & Reproduction of recorded media
Manufacture of Coke & Refined petroleum Products
Manufacture of Chemicals & Chemical Products

Manufacture of Pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical &
botanical Products
Manufacture of Rubber & Plastic Products

Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral Products
Manufacture of Basic Metals

Manufacture of Fabricated metal Products, except
machinery & equipment
Manufacture of Computer, Electronic & Optical Products

Manufacture of Electrical Equipment

Manufacture of Machinery & Equipment n.e.c.
Manufacture of Motor vehicles, trailers & semi-trailers
Manufacture of other transport equipment
Manufacture of Furniture

Other manufacturing

Manufacturing

Apr

88.6
74.7
62.8
84.4
39.1
4711
139.7
88.7
49.2
1126

188.3

742
99.4
98.5

92.3

68
168.7
88.8
1132

9.1
70.9
1434
90.7

May

90.3
90.3
67.4
85.3
153
21
115.2
95.4
62.8
116.4
86.8

258.8

745
100.6
90.5

125.7

90.7
164.5
53.1
102.4
455
70.1
172.8
91.6

895
937
69.3
939
1352
188.6
957

909

441

110.7
1055

200

87.3
86.3
90.8

107.2

71.9
172.6
66.3
100.1
22.7
70.3
147.1
93.1

Jul

89.7
92.6

1294
9019
176.6
139.2
103.9
119.7
1103
136

1353

98.2
100.6
83.2

110.7

65.8
184.6
92.7
108
40.9
87.7
146
106.7

Aug

87.8
69.6
73.5
90.7
88.4
167.1
109.9
107.2
76.5
120.2
1153

129

88
98.1
81.7

105.5

95.5
1443
56.3
108.7
36.4
55.6
1715
95.8

Sep

86
72.9
61.9
93.7
155.8
199.4

108
98.2
98.5
1104

92

1145

88.9
88.9
82.2

115

755
177
80.7
89
27
724
144
919

Oct

75.6
92
67.1
1314
413
220.7
171
98
90.8
89.6
58.2

122.3

92.8
110.2
83.8

86.4

69.7
167.4
67.2
103.6
36.4
53.7
141.2
85.1

Nov

635
834
589
1297
1102
201.3
116
9338
54
1135
69.7

103.5

86.6
95.7
67

100.8

53.6
138.3
59.1
110.7
18.2
40.7
152.6
79.8

Dec

80.7
82
56.8
120.6
127.1
204.2
132.7
93.1
68.4
126.5
94.6

152.2

95.5
110.8
81.6

1118

66.8
146.9
68.1
1112
136
458
140.4
93.6

Jan

905
984
589
175
107.6
226.6
1419
936
494
1205
709

136.5

99.2
114.6
86.7

120.1

58.5
145.8
774
151.6
72.7
355
165.4
92.7

95.1
55.1
1038
755
226.7
177
108.2
55.6
114
40

1224

98.1
116.4
85.3

109.1

64.4
167.8
922
157.8
545
312
1185
82.9

Mar

729

98.5

559

107.2
304.6
262.2
1194
93.5

62.7

1232
758

2222

87.3
121.8
82.9

118.3

100.4
181.3
1424
138.9
773
30.1
236.2
97.2

Annual

827
869
64.4
107.3
1083
2296
121
97
69.3
14
86.7

157.1

89.2
103.6
84.5

108.6

734
163.3
78.7
116.3
375
55.3
156.6
91.8
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Table 6-3 (b): Monthly Indices of NIC 2-Digit for the 2016-17

,;Ii;if Apr  May  Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb ~ Mar  Annual
Manufacture of Food Products 835 1103 1649 1909 240.3 1273 161.9 188.3 1718 148.2 116.3 1456 154.1
Manufacture of Beverages 866 1042 958 783 913 427 89.1 66.6 67.2 84.1 508 834 783
Manufacture of Tobacco Products 66.7 65.1 766 825 71.9 60.1 64.6 58.3 62.7 46.7 432 623 63.4
Manufacture of Textiles 835 775 97.7 89.9 107.2 131.1 105.8 106.1 102.9 89.7 787 1752 103.8
Manufacture of Wearing Apparel 133 772 2115 504 74.7 1775 46.1 108.1 197.2 475 1118 324.1 119.9
Manufacture of Leather & related products 1951 1642 1621 1558 1684 1529 1631 1355 1118 1336 144 1712 154.8
Manufacture of Wood & Products 1726 1077 1163 1267 116.7 1109 117 104 94.3 107.1 102 110.3 115.5

17 Manufacture of Paper & Paper Products 945 95 932 928 97.8 835 88.7 784 1004 88.7 752 918 90.1
Printing & Reproduction of recorded media 64 67.9 76.3 63.6 62.9 514 55.7 58.1 81.9 529 609 825 64.8
Manufacture of Coke & Refined petroleum Products 1086 1278 117 1222 125.4 1246 1287 1338 1375 1247 1402 1454 128
Manufacture of Chemicals & Chemical Products 736 995 1512 1418 147.9 139.8 148.4 152.5 115.3 79.1 925 1012 120.2

Manufacture of Pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical &

\ 105.9 200 157.2 102.8 148.1 116.5 124.8 142.1 128.3 4124 109 112.5 155
botanical Products

Manufacture of Rubber & Plastic Products 90.5 918 99 92.4 99.9 81 95.1 90.6 95.4 95.1 92.1 99.4 935
Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral Products 109.8 1064 935  107.2 117.3 9338 85.4 82 85.5 107.8 1034 1309 101.9
Manufacture of Basic Metals 932 962 1022 743 94.6 722 824 82 79.1 83.8 903 948 87.1
ngﬁfﬁgﬁrﬁ g;s;%i:stted metal Products, except 1219 1013 1106 1225 1122 1149 954 999 1262 115 979 1128 1106
Manufacture of Computer, Electronic & Optical Products 1083 1086 631 593 785 74 81.7 727 773 88.7 845 1401 86.4
21 Manufacture of Electrical Equipment 1653 1936 1991 2516 196.9 1703 1795 1703 1712 184.1 1797 201.1 188.6
Manufacture of Machinery & Equipment n.e.c. 55.3 67.1 68.9 74.4 81.8 543 60.3 87 73.1 736 802 926 724
Manufacture of Motor vehicles, trailers & semi-trailers 144 1485 1633 1674 165.4 144.1 140.6 142 99.6 68.1 869  106.1 131.3
Manufacture of other transport equipment 409 455 364 50 68.2 318 59.1 100 27 109.1 213 400 826
Manufacture of Furniture 354 387 356 485 446 433 492 58 489 58.9 574 1042 519
Other manufacturing 1321 1409 1369 1456 1854 1434 1422 1655 1811 2029 1688 293 169.8

Manufacturing 88.4 101.6 1219 1221 138.4 106.8 116.8 123.7 114.8 110.4 96.4 133.5 114.6
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Description Apr  May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual

Manufacture of Food Products 987 1084 981 94.21 82.45 83.36 103.2 101.8 116.5 9659 6947  71.36 93.7
Manufacture of Beverages 756 969 906 7534 9728 4768  100.1 91.2 89.1 1031 8949 9649 87.7
Manufacture of Tobacco Products 613  66.7 64.5 3288 1343 34.86 52.1 39.2 96 3255 4268 479 415
Manufacture of Textiles 778 986 99 9755 10125 10099 1131 129.1 1155 12424 9728  113.1 105.6
Manufacture of Wearing Apparel 323 859 184 86.83 12695 17952 1148 1254 1225 7654 7468  286.95 124.7
Manufacture of Leather & related products 1743 2068 1842 19567 1832 16873  180.6 1909 183 2028 19565  297.19 196.9
Manufacture of Wood & Products 138 1402 914 126,05 112 11246 1212 1179 118.8 14283 9913 9149 117.6
Manufacture of Paper & Paper Products 794 888 824 76.21 6399  37.02 456 60.4 60 8129 7387 7275 68.5
Printing & Reproduction of recorded media 545 502 6438 5109  99.31 46.84 50 516 49 5791 5107 5212 56.5
Manufacture of Coke & Refined petroleum Products 1437 1599 1596 16544 14299 15482 1421 1314 146.8 17186 15267  174.95 153.9
Manufacture of Chemicals & Chemical Products 587 1046 1193 14944 15357 12453 1429 135.4 119 117.21 994  105.76 119.2

Manufacture of Pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical &

. 84.2 175.2 1334 866.75 302.33 166.39 2304.5 1803 2116.5 247575 254861 3519.25 13747
botanical Products

Manufacture of Rubber & Plastic Products 757 815 62.8 85.75 10593  73.09 106 1126 107.5 11321 10489  89.73 93.2
Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral Products 105 1072 942 101.75 10381  90.36 102.1 108.3 1211 11396 10584 11278 1055
Manufacture of Basic Metals 938 1029 991 9832 10275 9649 105 9258 103.5 10338  99.84 9368 99.3
ngﬁrsg:;rg Z;E;?;‘gﬁ:e" metal Products, except 873 949 936 12741 12948 11033 1249 1137 119 11366 9174 7994 1072
Manufacture of Computer, Electronic & Optical Products 662 749 67.2 83.17 83.06 65.19 76.2 69.3 101.7 7898 8491 87.22 78.2
Manufacture of Electrical Equipment 1796 187 1716 17562 15198  140.32 180 1835 216.6 20661 20216 236.21 185.9
Manufacture of Machinery & Equipment n.e.c. 612 795 707 6279 8596  70.05 182.1 116 75.1 7545 6761 8991 86.4
Manufacture of Motor vehicles, trailers & semi-trailers 702 85 79.8 86.4 108.16  82.39 130.9 125.8 129.8 12799  139.08 13142 108.1
Manufacture of other transport equipment 45 182 72.7 27.27 31.82 31.82 455 81.8 773 104.55 100 109.09 58.7
Manufacture of Furniture 67.7 507 275 6137  66.46 54.91 59.6 464 33 4119 4141 4357 495
Other manufacturing 2103 2613 2392 20958 26229 19992 1169 1529 96.6 141.04 10384 8452 1732
824 1002 977 12037 11176 9325 1573 1464 154.4 160.62 14763  175.2 129
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Table 6-3(d): Monthly Indices of NIC 2-Digit for the year 2018-’19

NIC 2

Digit Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar  Annual
Manufacture of Food Products 117.8 1269 1205 772 67.7 79.7 88.7 763 1109 1397 1052 1124 1019
Manufacture of Beverages 82.8 1026 721 71 85.1 1067 1049 834 893 935 1233 1362 959
Manufacture of Tobacco Products 186 227 18.2 19 206 23.1 15.2 24.9 26 14.7 52 23 19.2
Manufacture of Textiles 99.8 103.7 933 92.1 59.9 92 107.9 101.8 906 98 848 724 914
Manufacture of Wearing Apparel 727 1174 1092 167.8 79 136.2 108.8 94.4 83 79.2 934 2678 1174
Manufacture of Leather & related products 224 2213 1789 143.3 1782 1983 183.7 1557 1509 1549 1381 1401 1723
Manufacture of Wood & Products 124.2 1287 1525 122.7 104.4 1237 1405 1205 1322 1274 1613 1225 1301

17 Manufacture of Paper & Paper Products 76 83.1 852 58.5 216 293 57.9 431 491 22 248 2771 483
Printing & Reproduction of recorded media 452 77 48 495 51.7 48.1 47.8 46.9 476 474 436 495 50.2
Manufacture of Coke & Refined petroleum Products 1542 1661 1763 181.8 178.1 169.2 168.2 169.8 1207 1858 1683 2017 170
Manufacture of Chemicals & Chemical Products 79 97.7 116.1 955 86.7 1296 139.1 1365 1187 1473 1356 1419 1186

Manufacture of Pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical &

\ 1644.7 1964.1 2311.8 2459.6 1418.1 583 1425.6 990.3 13247  1069.3 932.8 1542 1472.2
botanical Products

Manufacture of Rubber & Plastic Products 79.6 85.3 923 90.9 75.1 105.1 196.3 99.1 1002 1035 995 91 1015
Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral Products 108 4 1142  109.4 955 95.1 119.4 120.4 1229 1229 1192 1031 1146 1121
Manufacture of Basic Metals 103.5 1089 1122 1125 100 107.5 119.6 1136 1214 1113 1077 118 1113
Manufacture cfiFabricated metal Froducts, except machinery 116 1155 1225 1515 892 1246 1086 1163 873 924 1086 151 1153
& equipment
Manufacture of Computer, Electronic & Optical Products 714 95.6 1125 104.4 65.5 69.4 97.4 74.4 65.3 71.1 69 68.1 80.3
27 Manufacture of Electrical Equipment 240.2 210.7 275.6 242.8 2433 267.4 288.7 288.8 3179 3494 3148  359.3 283.2
Manufacture of Machinery & Equipment n.e.c. 55.2 69 65.7 76.4 404 72.7 58.7 71.8 789 76 836 1076 713
Manufacture of Motor vehicles, trailers & semi-trailers 928 1565 923 90.8 115.2 139.7 174.8 1441 1299 1968 1929 2011 1439
Manufacture of other transport equipment 1046 1682 1227 54,5 81.8 86.4 104.6 72.7 727 7713 100 1318 98.1
Manufacture of Furniture 37.7 56.4 554 34 27.3 74 57.6 8.1 8 135 57 62 32
Other manufacturing 1126 1329 1225 1326 1407 1256 130.3 1339 1308 1225 1116 1232 1266

Manufacturing 131 151.1 159.7 146.5 118 1147 1534 122.7 131.5 140.4 126.4 148 136.4
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Table 6-3 (e): Monthly Indices of NIC 2-Digit for the year -2019-°20

glicg:;if Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar  Annual
Manufacture of Food Products 812 1008 1035 1055  107.7 108.5 114.3 121.2 119.9 141.8 1251 1026 111
Manufacture of Beverages 89.9 103 839 965 84 816 948 82.7 85.2 90.6 838 673 86.9
Manufacture of Tobacco Products 20 12.1 23.7 17.9 16.4 262 21 21.7 13.2 26 292 235 214
Manufacture of Textiles 99.4 88.7 658 871 99.8 90.3 112.3 116 1473 1106 857 587 96.8
Manufacture of Wearing Apparel 90.3 171 110 154 181.8 1719 2777 2029 1873 1499 1329 707 158.4
Manufacture of Leather & related products 2033 241 1436 1569 1196 1163 1446 1417 1454 2306  157.8 149 162.5
Manufacture of Wood & Products 1229 1219 1193 1327 1535 1333  128. 163.7  113.1 1458 1119 1172 1303
17 Manufacture of Paper & Paper Products 22.1 29.8 28.1 95.6 101.7 922 97.3 92.8 88 89.4 85.5 713 74.5
Printing & Reproduction of recorded media 448 475 454 477 476 448 458 46.9 46.1 52.8 477 467 47
Manufacture of Coke & Refined petroleum Products 1825 171 2017 1966 1809 106.1 172.4 172.3 130.1 739 562 589 1419
Manufacture of Chemicals & Chemical Products 88.9 112.1 1307 1563 1522 145 159.4 146.7 151.6 1526 1619 1207  139.8

Manufacture of Pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical &

. 1099.7 600.6 790 1536.1 1632.5 378.9 151.5 216.6 225 149.2 231.2 185.4 599.7
botanical Products

Manufacture of Rubber & Plastic Products 96.6 110.1 1139 993 103.6 80.4 115.7 128.4 141 110 999 667 105.5
Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral Products 1031 1108 97.3 1065 839 89.4 88.7 100.6 87.1 94.2 1136 819 96.4
Manufacture of Basic Metals 1172 1246 1012 115 86.3 832 86.8 87.7 9.4 937 944 609 95.1
gﬂqaur;:?g#re of Fabricated metal Products, exceptmachinery & =405 4555 4098 1164 1223 1083 1135 955 104 1322 1421 1053 1177
Manufacture of Computer, Electronic & Optical Products 62.4 66 66.2 77.8 574 54.1 50.4 51.7 59.8 62 61.9 708 61.7
27 Manufacture of Electrical Equipment 247 257 329.1 3225 331.1 275.3 310.1 303.7 312 395.6 3614 3287 314.5
Manufacture of Machinery & Equipment n.e.c. 63 86.3 767 897 1031 948 81.7 835 81.9 84.9 957 868 85.7
Manufacture of Motor vehicles, trailers & semi-trailers 1646 1794 1889 2008 1929 149.5 152.4 159.1 1263 122.7 859 925 1513
Manufacture of other transport equipment 727 2318 4273 4864 5909 750 300 109.1 236.4 68.2 1409 1091 2936
Manufacture of Furniture 3.7 116 136 71 6 15.3 14.7 205 8.4 11 105 108 114
Other manufacturing 91.2 87 99 174 1278 1095 1419 144.8 1399 1339 1292 967 118.2

Manufacturing 115.1 1213 133.6 159.5 162.9 130.4 126.4 123 128 120.9 118.8 93.5 127.8
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Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual

Manufacture of Food Products 481 815 847 795  73.8 944 1039  103.6 106.7 115.3 967 947 90.2
Manufacture of Beverages 0.1 9.7 34 587 587 1073 919 81.6 98.3 943 928 983 68.8
Manufacture of Tobacco Products 0 45 269 261 281 27.1 73 4.6 43 6 4.6 5.3 12.1
Manufacture of Textiles 07 269 413 368 52 67.6 1509 1121 1116  127.1 178 1463  87.6
Manufacture of Wearing Apparel 0 46.2 94 1055 1063 117.6 108.6 1027 1279 116 119.7 74 93.2
Manufacture of Leather & related products 0.8 536 826 1975 1392 1895 2094 1927  203.6 2241 2118 2302 1612
Manufacture of Wood & Products 48 1064 1128 1256 1017 842 1217 1474 19338 1372 1577 1426 1197
Manufacture of Paper & Paper Products 3.6 17 26 993 729 1212 697 58.9 62.2 59.8 689  94.8 62.9
Printing & Reproduction of recorded media 41.1 35 448 451 439 436 43 43.6 44.8 43.8 41 459 43

Manufacture of Coke & Refined petroleum Products 393 31,6 358 811 402 912 1073 61.3 59 63 56.6  61.1 60.6
Manufacture of Chemicals & Chemical Products 733 1208 1584 1548 1595 1214 1343 1277 1407 1318 1227 115 130

Manufacture of Pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical &

. 45.1 144.7 158.3 184.5 1547 222.5 239 177.6 2324 283.7 157.5 305.2 192.1
botanical Products

Manufacture of Rubber & Plastic Products 135 603 747 811 772 80.9  102.8 102 100.6 115 1113 1173 86.4
Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral Products 155 746 891 836 866 89.7 1153 96 96.7 100.5 944 1109 877
Manufacture of Basic Metals 5.4 86 904 898  67.9 56.6 58.3 81.2 94.2 96.7 884  93.6 75.7

Manufacture of Fabricated metal Products, except

machinery & equipment 93.1 92.2 115.1  112.6 914 97.8 113.6 96.6 117.8 102.4 120.1  156.5 109.1

Manufacture of Computer, Electronic & Optical Products 215 542 749 717  73.6 63.3 67.6 58.1 62.6 69.7 88.1 107.6  67.8
Manufacture of Electrical Equipment 0 1632 2032 2654 2288 1732 222 3112 2342 2739 2635 328 2222
Manufacture of Machinery & Equipment n.e.c. 27 366 726 887 818 138 1394 954 209.9 71.1 103.4 1357 979
Manufacture of Motor vehicles, trailers & semi-trailers 0 45 439 747 616 79.8 91.3 156.2 175.9 173.3 163.8 1734  99.9
Manufacture of other transport equipment 0 2045 3864 727 864 455 59.1 86.4 59.1 63.6 545 1182 103
Manufacture of Furniture 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other manufacturing 146 476 555 506 978 95.6  106.7 102.5 92.5 112.9 1055 1118 828

1151 335 78.8 101.2  96.9 92.5 94.8 110.5 104 109.5 112.5 106.8 114.2
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Table 6-3 (g): Monthly Indices of NIC 2-Digit for the year 2021-°22

NIC 2

Digit Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual
Manufacture of Food Products 874 505 87.2 87.1 99 108.4 99.8 84 106.5  108.7 83.4 71.7 90
Manufacture of Beverages 65.6 16.8 18.6 62.8  60.4 422 42.1 43.7 68.8 143.7 1355 178.8 73.3
Manufacture of Tobacco Products 25.2 3.3 44 44 4 4.5 3.9 4 4.1 32 3.6 44 5.8
Manufacture of Textiles 91.3 56.8 44.4 71.3 90.1 103.5 91.6 103.9 140.9 116.8 158.1 118.8 99
Manufacture of Wearing Apparel 74.8 90.3 1202 1404 1462 1484 1109 160.6 1648 1489 147.1 2314 140.4
Manufacture of Leather & related products 2125 6.8 1045 1419 80 113 73.7 120.8 116.2 110 68.1 102 104.1
Manufacture of Wood & Products 159.8  78.8 98.2 151 1339 1703 179.6 1752 2194 169.1 1647 1386  153.3

17 Manufacture of Paper & Paper Products 82.9 39.5 68.5 88.6 703 95.9 89.8 77.4 75.8 91.5 131.6 734 82.1
Printing & Reproduction of recorded media 42.1 424 42.6 446 43.6 43.8 42.1 41.8 43.2 433 39.9 43.9 42.8
Manufacture of Coke & Refined petroleum Products 60.6 409 153.6 1352 1437 464 45.6 94.8 99.4 43 422 453 79.2
Manufacture of Chemicals & Chemical Products 1029 914 98.5 102.6  90.1 94.5 1219 159.8 1254 1184 1227 1283 113

Manufacture of Pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical &

botanical Products 191.2 178 179.5 2105 2358 2927 2474 2843 4396 2982 4141 3383 275.8

Manufacture of Rubber & Plastic Products 899 454 934 1049 81.7 1169 95.7 96.1 112.1 113.3 1134 101 97
Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral Products 97 73.6 98 95.2 824 1084 107.6 85.7 93.1 89.3 94.5 154.7 98.3
Manufacture of Basic Metals 100.1  52.6 82.9 72.7 70.7 77.7 101.1 84.7 87.3 105.8 97.5 99.3 86.1
Qiﬁﬂfﬁfﬁ‘éﬁ of Fabricated metal Products, exceptmachinery 1555 617 750 633 805 111 761 662 994 1136 1118 126 921
Manufacture of Computer, Electronic & Optical Products 683 62.1 103.6 1258 117.8 89.7 93 83.3 92.8 101 105.6  109.3 96
27 Manufacture of Electrical Equipment 2295 516 2612 252 268 3059 3229 369 348.7 3364 356.7 3734 @ 289.6
Manufacture of Machinery & Equipment n.e.c. 63.2 322 53.7 89.5 95.1 101.3 96 92.7 113.6 1134 1205 217.6 99.1
Manufacture of Motor vehicles, trailers & semi-trailers 181.8 149.2 1283  75.7 60 145.5 65.1 56 88.9 96.9 83.8 1142  103.8
Manufacture of other transport equipment 77.3 0 54.5 68.2 72.7 68.2 36.4 54.5 131.8 27.3 22.7 72.7 57.2
Manufacture of Furniture 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other manufacturing 87 17 89.5 104.6 106.6 1074 79.4 104.3 106.6 83.2 108.2 1142 92.4
93.1 594 918 995 963 1051 1015 1084 1199 1103 1112 1143 1009
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Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual

Manufacture of Food Products 763 110 865 1035 1178 974 973 1061 1165 1002 934 1108 1013
Manufacture of Beverages 200.8 1788 201.6 1964 2303 1682 599 1352 1983 949 767 1598 1584
Manufacture of Tobacco Products 3.1 38 46 272 256 217 233 24.4 25 195 21 1159 263
Manufacture of Textiles 116.6 809 709 786 935 855 936 1373 1346 1181 191  60.6  105.1
Manufacture of Wearing Apparel 126.6 2839 159.6 150.5 689 815 647 168 223 198 318 514 89.8
Manufacture of Leather & related products 1427 1595 1702 154 1416 1479 1301 1173 80.1 736 871 1288 1277
Manufacture of Wood & Products 198.7 191  188.6 2042 1919 1286 168 1614 1639 158 111 1411 1672
Manufacture of Paper & Paper Products 1565 811 654 766 959 665  83.1 674 571 374 351 77 74.9
Printing & Reproduction of recorded media 41 421 419 433 416 402 398 411 409 419 379 417 411
Manufacture of Coke & Refined petroleum Products 438 439 469 511 473 472 949 456 463 462 476 58 51.6
Manufacture of Chemicals & Chemical Products 1028 978 1075 1092 1261 1166 1287 915 1215 1095 1113 1301 1127

Manufacture of Pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical &

. 2949 3684 316.3 289.6 3274 2622 286.9 338.5 4474  359.5 384.5 3974 3394
botanical Products

Manufacture of Rubber & Plastic Products 99  103.6 101.6 107.4 1049 96 108.7 1179 948 965 98.5 1004  102.4
Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral Products 1104 892 899 879 792 746 918 89.5 1059 103.7 1023 1042  94.1
Manufacture of Basic Metals 106.6 1029 112.6 1109 107.7 945 93.9 1003  102.1 107.8 1009 103.8  103.7
Manufacture of Fabricated metal Products, except machinery 833 658 828 822 473 0.8 622 83.8 91.1 72.4 94.8 92.8 78.3
& equipmen ; ; . ; . ) . ; ; ; . ; .
Manufacture of Computer, Electronic & Optical Products 85.6 1053 969 933 859 101 70.9 798 713 649 651 965 84.7
Manufacture of Electrical Equipment 286.9 3073 2904 2699 1403 263.1 3079 2694 3543 4089 307 3304 2947
Manufacture of Machinery & Equipment n.e.c. 184 481  46.6 47 716  53.1 104.3 88.6 1065 69.5 758  105.5 69.6
Manufacture of Motor vehicles, trailers & semi-trailers 1146 1035 985 963 1055 1435 1399 1024 1272 958 1292 1474 117
Manufacture of other transport equipment 364 113.6 0 227 545 9.1 273 68.2 63.6 364 86.4  86.4 50.4
Manufacture of Furniture 0 0 0 0 0 0 1) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other manufacturing 1129 1248 1279 123.6 130.8 1272 1361 1342 124 1279 1029 994 1226

99.7 109.2 102.2 1039 107.8 974 104.4 103.6 1131 101.7 1042 1124 105
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Table 6-4 (a): Monthly Indices of NIC 3-Digit for the year 2015-°16

Apr May Jun  Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual

NIC
3

digit

Errggsztssiqﬁei’;gfprese”ing offish crustaceans and molluscs and. 35 4506 755 125 703 1167 1243 626 1033 1123 1109 1375 107

Processing and preserving of fruit and vegetables 55.7 678 909 188 355 49 37.1 234 48 532 652 625 47

Manufacture of vegetable and animal oils and fats 67.8 718 89 666 713 88.3 88.7 716 744 87 1013 109.1 81.9
Manufacture of dairy products 97.7 1015 982 1018 1074 99.9 101.1 96.7 976 1014 93 102.8 100.2
Manufacture of grain mill products, starches and starch products 132 1248 1446 1496 1415 128 120.2 140.6 1393 1205 1236 125.9 1325
Manufacture of other food products 783 812 865 779 851 72.7 55.3 49.1 686 811 61.5 46.6 70.3
Manufacture of prepared animal feeds 109.9 1038 1056 1191 1002 124.1 116.2 1133 1178 1212 115 107.9 112.8
Manufacture of beverages 74.7 903 937 926 696 729 92 834 82 984 951 985 86.9
Manufacture of tobacco products 62.8 674 693 85 735 61.9 67.1 58.9 568 589 551 55.9 64.4
Spinning, weaving and finishing of textiles 88.5 88.2 915 1077 103 1047 1314 128.1 1312 1155 977 102.3 1075
Manufacture of other textiles 76.3 794 986 1735 659 713 1314 133.1 991 1216 116 117.1 106.9
Manufacture of wearing apparel, except fur apparel 39.1 153 1352 999 884 155.8 M3 110.2 1271 1076 755 304.6 108.3

Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage,

handbags saddlery and hamess; dressing and dyeing of fur 1686.7 3184 1785 1286 1289 2751 309.9 339.9 366.8 3507 3797 443.6 408.9

Manufacture of footwear 161.3 1837 1912 1889 1769 180.1 197.9 166 1627 1949 1877 216 183.9
Saw milling and planning of wood 87.3 85.4 841 1045 838 72.1 71.2 86 823 1126 828 90.9 86.9
m:[‘e“g:fst”re of products of wood, cork, straw and plaiting 1545 1237 99 1494 1173 1182 1302 1245 147 1502 12717 1275 1307
Manufacture of paper and paper products 88.7 954 909 1039  107.2 98.2 98 93.8 93.1 936 1082 935 97
Printing and service act6-4ities related to printing 492 628 441 1197 765 98.5 90.8 54 684 494 556 62.7 69.3
Manufacture of coke oven products 153.8 1644 1077 128 1456 2018 2024 155 2081 1984 1865 191.9 170.3
Manufacture of refined petroleum products 110.2 1136 1108 1092 1187 105.1 83 111.1 1218 1159  109.7 119.1 110.7
Manufacture of basic chemicals, fertiizer and nifrogen 95.7 786 1018 1367 1188 892 37.1 54.7 836 617 258 753 79.9
compounds,plastics and synthetic rubber in primary forms

Manufacture of other chemical products 97.7 1293 1245 1322 974 106.4 167.4 147.3 1515 1186 1139 785 122
m‘dﬁgt“m of pharmaceuficals, medicinal chemical and botanical 002 555 0 1353 129 1145 1223 1035 1522 1365 1224 2222 157.1
Manufacture of rubber products 63 593 757 897 827 82.5 84.7 80.7 936 972 943 815 82.1
Manufacture of plastics products 112.6 1261 1267 1274 106.2 110.8 120.4 107 1019 1059 1111 107.3 113.6

- -
~ o
o ~
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Table 6-4 (a) (Contd.): Monthly Indices of NIC 3-Digit for the year 2015-°16

NIC
3 Description Apr May Jun  Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual

digit
Manufacture of glass and glass products 126.3 137.8 1275 1296 135.3 139.9 142.5 1134 117.3 124.1 108.1 162 130.3
Manufacture of non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. 99.3 1004 861 1005  97.9 88.6 110.1 95.6 1108 1146 1164 1216 103.5
Manufacture of basic iron and steel 99.1 933 813 734 734 731 763 61.8 776 84 80.7 81.1 796
Manufacture of basic precious and other non-ferrous metals 72.3 1098 573 429 574 100.6 61.8 84.7 1854 125  109.8 732 90
Casting of metals 96.8 79 1295 1225 1149 177 114.2 87.2 95.1 %7 1028 905 103.9
Manufacture of structural metal products, tanks, reservoirs and 734 9.9 60 1149 1237 1363 738 98.2 1245 138.2 1255 148 109.4
steam generators

Manufacture of other fabricated metal products; metalworking

) " 101.8 140.4 131.2  108.6 96.3 104.1 92.8 102.2 105.3 11 100.7 103.2 108.1
service act6-dities

Manufacture of electronic components 726 1169 762  80.3 64.1 928 84.7 57.6 82.1 775 85.3 139.5 85.8
manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment 0 17.6 0 1294 9824 59 294 0 17.6 0 0 765 104.9
Manufacture of communication equipment 8.9 173 10.8 93 8.3 8.2 7.1 44 13.1 8.5 124 116 10

Manufacture of measuring, testing, navigating and control

. 138.4 103.9 1465 66.8 93.3 1115 100.9 111.3 88.6 65.6 68.5 743 97.5
equipment; watches and clocks

G Manufacture of electric motors, generators, transformers and 1646 1505 1611 1806 1412 1789 17 1499 1515 1355 1683 1762 1615
electricity distribution and control apparatus

228 Manufacture of batteries and accumulators 416 559 825 997 752 55.1 67.4 755 99.9 919 513 63.6 716

£ Manufacture of wiring and wiring devices 265.6 275 3443 2832 214 2119 176.5 584 1348 2355 2212 3186 2283

L3 Manufacture of electric lighting equipment 101.6 846 851 1034  94.1 120.2 122 109.6 110 1651 1005 615 104.8
Manufacture of general purpose machinery 267.3 316 1187 2303 93 165.8 66.2 28 36 948 1377 3919 1385
Manufacture of special-purpose machinery 472 58.1 541 607 4738 60.9 67.4 66.4 754 733 81.6 84.3 64.8

Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles;

) S 118.2 90.9 109.1 100 118.2 100 109.1 118.2 127.3 163.6 181.8 145.5 123.5
manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers

Manufacture of parts and accessories for motor vehicles 955 143.2 682 1364 75 50 84.1 84.1 545 109.1 72.7 115.9 90.7
Building of ships and boats 9.1 455 227 409 364 227 36.4 18.2 13.6 727 545 773 375
Manufacture of furniture 709 701 703 877 55.6 724 537 407 458 355 312 30.1 55.3
Manufacture of jewellery, bijouterie and related articles 1089 1742 1151 1259 2285  138.1 137.1 1479 1506 1594 506 819 134.9
Manufacture of medical and dental instruments and supplies 145.7 1752 1505 137 1358 137.1 135.6 111.3 119 143 1271 162 139.9
Other manufacturing nec (not-elsewhere classification 1726 1677 1724 1787 172 1603 1536 2198 1634 2052 1695 4951 2025
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Table 6-4 (b): Monthly Indices of NIC 3-Digit for the year 2016-°17

NIC
3 Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual
digit
ﬂ Processing and preserving of fish, crustaceans and molluscs and 538 612 996 2134 11841 1927 181 1077 1402 874 1484 2544 227
products thereof
m Processing and preserving of fruit and vegetables 1081 1511 784 51 0 58.9 9.6 129 622 575 637 124.4 61
m Manufacture of vegetable and animal oils and fats 100.6 64.4 1075 11141 90.2 83.6 83 97.7 98.4 9515 747 112.3 93.2
m Manufacture of dairy products 100.7 104.2 99 1021 1062 1045 103.9 98.3 1014 1017 913 101.2 101.2
m Manufacture of grain mill products, starches and starch products 125.4 109 1159 1059 1089 1034 1347 1221 1296 1294  110.1 76.8 114.2
(L[4 Manufacture of other food products 55 79 1294 2223 1196 126.1 182 238.9 2045 1764 1186 1423 149.5
m Manufacture of prepared animal feeds 1168 1107 1146 1172 1134 1111 121.1 1194 1256 13041 1283 1194 119
m Manufacture of beverages 86.6 1042 958 783 = 913 427 89.1 66.6 672 841 50.8 834 783
m Manufacture of tobacco products 66.7 65.1 766 825 719 60.1 64.6 58.3 62.7 46.7 432 62.3 63.4
m Spinning, weaving and finishing of textiles 76.4 748 873 817 871 1072 1139 1236 1088 904 601 194.3 100.5
m Manufacture of other textiles 97.8 83 1187 1063 1479 1795 89.4 708 909 89 1163 1366 110.5
m Manufacture of wearing apparel, except fur apparel 133 77.2 2115 504 74.7 177.5 46.1 108.1 197.2 475 111.8 3241 119.9
“ Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, 314 128.6 52 28.7 449 68.1 109.9 135.3 117.6 110.7 86 127.9 110.3
handbags,saddlery and harness; dressing and dyeing of fur
m Manufacture of footwear 1648 1733 1902 1882 1999 1745 1766 1355 1103 1395 1587 1822 166.1
m Saw milling and planning of wood 94 768 858 852 112 759 88.6 692 783 782 754 663 82.1
ﬂ Manufacture of products of wood, cork, straw and plaiting 195 116.5 1249 1385 118 120.9 1251 113.9 98.8 11563 109.6 122.8 124.9
materials
Manufacture of paper and paper products 945 95 932 928 978 835 88.7 784 1004 887 752 918 90.1
m Printing and service act6-4ities related to printing 64 679 763 636 629 514 55.7 58.1 819 | 529 609 825 64.8
m Manufacture of coke oven products 192.6 2126 2156 2198 2084 194.1 176.7 152.3 2327 2186 1749 193.4 199.3
m Manufacture of refined petroleum products 103.7 122.8 1113 1165 120.5 120.6 125.9 132.7 132 119.2 138.1 142.6 123.8
“ Manufacture of basic chemicals, fertilizer and nitrogen 69.4 9.1 1347 1336 1369 1311 1373 1395 1046 602 687 65 106.4
compounds,plastics and synthetic rubber in primary forms
m Manufacture of other chemical products 956 174 2365 1843 205 1847 2057 2198 1705 1774 2157 2888 1917
ﬂ Manufacture of pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical and botanical ~ 105.9 200 1572 1028  148.1 116.5 124.8 142.1 1283 4124 109 1125 155
products
m Manufacture of rubber products 83.2 854 895 837 915 78.9 88.4 814 953 | 927 86 95 874
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Table 6-4 (b) (Contd.): Monthly Indices of NIC 3-Digi ear 2016-’17

Description Apr May Jun  Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual
igit
m Manufacture of plastics products 1152 1139 1312 1223 1286 88.3 176 1219 956 1034 1127 1229 114.5
m Manufacture of glass and glass products 112 88.4 106.1 1339 1291 87.9 89.7 90.4 143.3 114.6 109.8 86.9 107.7
m Manufacture of non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. 109.8 106.2 934 1071 117.2 93.9 85.4 82 85.2 107.8 103.4 1311 101.9
m Manufacture of basic iron and steel 912 919 87.5 67.9 96.2 69.4 794 86.7 832 88 88.5 95.6 85.5
m Manufacture of basic precious and other non-ferrous metals 84.9 498 1591 1209 1553 0 1.7 4138 1222 498 902 424 85.6
m Casting of metals 1013 1143 1588 983 8638 85.2 937 64.4 617 68 974 932 936
ﬂ Manufacture of structural metal products, tanks, reservoirs and 129.4 868 818 877 1011 1123 96 172 1356 1583 905 160.7 113.1
steam generators
Manufacture of other fabricated metal products; metalworking 118.1 1087 1253 1401  117.8 116.3 95 91.1 1213 877 101.6 88.4 109.3
service act6-4ities
m Manufacture of electronic components 163.1 1586 794 739 1094 69.6 115.8 895 794 1265 1117 1979 114.6
m manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment 0 59 33 0 0 4471 0 59 194.1 0 294 176 613
m Manufacture of communication equipment 127 154 172 208 19 15.1 18.3 186 15.7 6 172 275 17
ﬁ Manufacture of measuring, testing, navigating and control 426 0.6 06 681 = 599 68.3 57.3 942 145 716 81.9 100.7 63.7
equipment; watches and clocks
IERN  Manufacture of electric motors, generators, transformers and 169.2 195.2 2066 204.9 171.3 121.7 145.6 144 149.6 161.1 165.2 201.7 169.7
electricity distribution and control apparatus
72 Manufacture of batteries and accumulators 80.3 825 135.1 1169 115 1216 295.9 145.4 270.6 134.6 103.8 110.6 142.7
JEM  Manufacture of wiring and wiring devices 194.3 266.9 2085 8278 5129 696.9 556.6 491.8 414.8 471 395.1 281.5 4432
7 Manufacture of electric lighting equipment 78.9 76.2 87.7 412 83.3 49 431 447 744 724 62.9 835 66.4
m Manufacture of general purpose machinery 50.4 742 34 65 137.9 29 373 105.7 816 79 138.1 101.6 778
m Manufacture of special-purpose machinery 56.4 654 77 766 688 60.2 65.7 827 71 723 667 905 711
Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; 154.5 1545 1909 1909 1909 163.6 163.6 154.5 109.1 63.6 90.9 109.1 144.7
manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers
m Manufacture of parts and accessories for motor vehicles 1068 = 1273 659 @ 841 75 75 59.1 977 659 | 841 727 955 84.1
m Building of ships and boats 409 455 364 50 68.2 318 59.1 100 27 1091 273 400 826
m Manufacture of furniture 354 387 356 485 446 433 492 58 489 589 574 104.2 519
m Manufacture of jewellery, bijouterie and related articles 104.8 62.7 62.5 69.2 130.8 91.1 110.1 118.1 119 186.9 80.8 118.1 104.5
m Manufacture of medical and dental instruments and supplies 122.8 169.9 1438 1516 2039 201.5 186.8 170.4 2013 2331 2053 2915 190.2
m Other manufacturing nec (not-elsewhere classification 172 170.8 196.6 2088 20838 104.4 104.4 202.7 208.8 172 196.6 460.7 200.6
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Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual

Processing and preserving of fish, crustaceans and 155.8 1232 85 166.2 120.1 115.6 188.1 150.4 88 163.8 168 231.8 146.3
molluscs and products thereof

Processing and preserving of fruit and vegetables 140 64.2 514 539 46.9 30.9 0 35.5 33.1 0 14 97.9 473

Manufacture of vegetable and animal oils and fats 723 63.5 822 T2 774 67 66.8 84.8 734 917 747 84 75.7

Manufacture of dairy products 97.9 101.9 98.1 100.9 103.6 100.5 99.5 94.2 95.7 98.2 90.2 100.2 98.4

Manufacture of grain mill products, starches and starch 109.2 111.5 102 913 122.5 97.6 118.5 113.2 103.1 104.5 107.9 89.9 105.9
products

Manufacture of other food products 88.7 109.3 100 787 65.1 714 88.3 922 128.8 809 39.9 28 80.9

Manufacture of prepared animal feeds 108.2 127.6 127 133.8 146.4 1304 140.3 149.6 144.7 145.3 138.5 142.7 136.2
Manufacture of beverages 75.6 96.9 90.6 75.3 97.3 41.7 100.1 91.2 89.1 103.1 89.5 96.5 87.7

Manufacture of tobacco products 61.3 66.7 64.6 32.9 134 34.9 52.1 39.2 9.6 326 427 47.9 415

Spinning, weaving and finishing of textiles 70.7 72.3 654 757 95.3 80 110 127 116.8 129 87.2 104.7 94.5

Manufacture of other textiles 922 151.7 167 141.8 113.3 143.5 119.4 133.6 112.7 114.6 117.6 130.1 128.1

Manufacture of wearing apparel, except fur apparel 32.3 85.9 184 86.8 127 179.5 114.8 125.4 122.5 765 747 287 1247
Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, 123 168.7 95.6 68.8 60.8 116.9 152.9 159.1 165.5 204.3 256.2 765.4 194.8
handbags,saddlery and harness; dressing and dyeing of fur

Manufacture of footwear 187.4 216.5 206.7 228 2144 182 187.7 199 187.4 2024 180.2 177.9 197.5
Saw milling and planning of wood 68.9 78.1 578 697 814 482 69.9 72.9 69.8 704 62.9 63.8 67.8

Manufacture of products of wood, cork, straw and plaiting 157.6 157.8 1009 142 120.7 130.7 135.8 130.6 132.7 163.4 109.4 99.4 131.8
materials

Manufacture of paper and paper products 79.4 88.8 824 76.2 64 37 45.6 60.5 60 81.3 73.9 72.8 68.5

Printing and service act6-4ities related to printing 54.5 50.3 648 511 99.3 46.8 50 51.6 49 57.9 51.1 52.1 56.5

Manufacture of coke oven products 201.5 214.1 2133 2209 207.3 193.9 179.3 178.9 2244 210 206.9 191 203.4
Manufacture of refined petroleum products 140.3 156.7 1564  162.2 139.2 152.5 139.9 128.6 142.2 169.6 149.5 174 150.9
Manufacture of basic chemicals, fertilizer and nitrogen 37.8 772 101.9 1396 134.7 107.9 129 119.9 102 92 82.4 84.8 100.8
compounds,plastics and synthetic rubber in primary forms

Manufacture of other chemical products 167.2 246.5 209.6  200.6 2512 2109 215.1 215.9 207.1 2476 187.6 2141 2144
Manufacture of pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical and 84.2 175.2 1334  866.8 302.3 166.4 2304.5 1803 2116.5 2475.8 2548.6 3519.3 1374.7

botanical products
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Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual

Manufacture of rubber products 721 75.1 57.9 83.2 103.7 70 106.5 112.2 107.1 120.9 104.6 84 91.4
Manufacture of plastics products 88.1 103.5 79.7 945 1136 83.6 104.2 1138 108.7 87 105.9 109.1 99.3
Manufacture of glass and glass products 81.8 88.9 83.2 96.1 105.2 82.5 111.8 1121 93.7 71.6 115.5 52.1 91.2
Manufacture of non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. 105.2 107.3 942 1018 103.8 90.4 102.1 108.3 121.2 114.2 105.8 113.1 105.6
Manufacture of basic iron and steel 96.5 103.7 948 941 101.8 91.3 99.7 86.6 94.2 98.2 100.2 87.7 95.7
Manufacture of basic precious and other non-ferrous 13.6 30.4 80 111.1 152.1 109.4 164.5 219.6 126 2521 175.8 139.1 1311
metals

Casting of metals 85.6 101.7 1162 1148 105.3 116.7 124.6 114 139.6 120 96.3 116.3 112.6
Manufacture of structural metal products, tanks, reservoirs 43.5 48.3 64 95.6 83.3 135.5 93.1 64.7 32.7 102.5 337 13.3 67.5
and steam generators

Manufacture of other fabricated metal products; 109.5 118.7 1086 143.6 153 97.5 141.1 138.6 162.9 119.3 121.3 113.8 127.3
metalworking service act6-4ities

Manufacture of electronic components 85.9 101.4 884  108.6 108.2 84.6 100.4 89.8 139.9 107.2 121.6 123.5 105
manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment 88.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 74
Manufacture of communication equipment 10.8 12.9 14.1 211 10.6 14 18.6 16.4 16.4 6.5 6.7 11.2 133
Manufacture of measuring, testing, navigating and control 57.2 74 72.1 88 101.1 736 784 774 93.3 85.3 69.6 713 784
equipment; watches and clocks

Manufacture of electric motors, generators, transformers 181.2 202.4 1743 1896 168.3 148.9 1971 193.3 231 223.3 2124 250.5 197.7
and electricity distribution and control apparatus

Manufacture of batteries and accumulators 110.6 292.8 279.7 1609 191.8 286.5 197.7 159.9 169.8 174.8 425.5 353.4 233.6
Manufacture of wiring and wiring devices 2471 113.6 169.3 91.1 56.4 0 106.2 196.7 2201 179.3 198.6 229.6 150.7
Manufacture of electric lighting equipment 62.9 54.1 111 1084 54.8 206.3 416 221 74 9.9 4.1 75 57.5
Manufacture of general purpose machinery 94.2 115.5 88 66.4 141.8 117 666.5 2091 451 57.7 65.8 109.3 148
Manufacture of special-purpose machinery 535 712 666 619 73 59.1 69.3 943 82.1 796 68 85.4 72
Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; 72.7 109.1 818 90.9 118.2 90.9 145.5 136.4 136.4 154.6 163.6 145.5 120.5
manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers

Manufacture of parts and accessories for motor vehicles 614 0 7 705 2.1 52.3 79.6 88.6 106.8 34.1 52.3 818 64.4
Building of ships and boats 4.6 18.2 72.7 27.3 31.8 318 455 81.8 773 104.6 100 109.1 58.7
Manufacture of furniture 67.7 50.7 275 61.4 66.5 54.9 59.6 46.5 33 412 414 43.6 49.5
Manufacture of jewellery, bijouterie and related articles 179.4 133.7 194.7 105 169.9 72 122.5 270.7 2271.5 180.8 102.5 180.7 161.6
Manufacture of medical and dental instruments and 233 355.2 323 2669 3446 253.7 121.6 915 303 315 26.9 35.2 176.1
supplies

Other manufacturing nec (not-elsewhere classification 204.8 238.9 1536 2211 2242 238.9 104.4 135.1 73.7 270.3 2224 68.8 179.7
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Table 6-4 (d): Monthly Indices of NIC 3-Digit for the year 2018-"19

NIC J

3 Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Feb Mar Annual
digit an
ﬂ Processing and preserving of fish, crustaceans and 1482 1135 1447 1178 1479 158 1818 915 1742 1766 1688 1473 147.4
molluscs and products thereof
m Processing and preserving of fruit and vegetables 1265 1762 214 74 0 5 7.6 14.8 728 46 63.1 284 44
m Manufacture of vegetable and animal oils and fats 77 717 638 519 56.2 74 708 70.8 182 311 218 38.7 53.8
m Manufacture of dairy products 97.1 997 951 975 101.9 62 97.9 936 9%4 975 896 126.7 96.2
“ Manufacture of grain mill products, starches and starch 85.8 9%6 998 1063 908 913 97 1019 1095 1267 886 853 98.3
products
(IA8  Manufacture of other food products 103.4 125.2 11 67.9 68 99.6 53.5 50.6 92.9 135.9 88.3 94.6 90.9
m Manufacture of prepared animal feeds 366.1 3423 3522 3511 3314 3713 3336 3433 3449 3618 3269 3374 346.9
m Manufacture of beverages 828 1026 724 67.6 83.2 1052 1049 834 893 935 1233 1362 95.3
m Manufacture of tobacco products 186 26 182 19 206 23.1 152 249 26 14.7 52 23 19.2
m Spinning, weaving and finishing of textiles 959 845 748 862 48 84 1037 888 891 | 928 | 748 577 817
m Manufacture of other textiles 107.8 1423 1307 1042 84 108 116.3 128.2 937 1085  104.9 102 110.9
m Manufacture of wearing apparel, except fur apparel 72.7 174 1092  167.8 79 1362 108.8 944 83 792 934 267.8 117.4
ﬂ Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, 333 1969 1146 878 1242 1628 1514 151 1435 2083 1691 1886 169.3
handbags,saddlery and harness; dressing and dyeing of fur
ﬂ Manufacture of footwear 1962 = 2275 1953 1575 1919 = 2074 1919 1568 | 1527 1413 1302 = 1277 173
[EEM  saw milling and planning of wood 68.1 705 764 753 685 69 785 458 664 719 634 797 69.5
ﬂ Manufacture of products of wood, cork, straw and plaiting 140.1 1452 1741 1362 114.6 139.3 158.1 141.7 1508 1432  189.1 134.7 147.3
materials
(I} Manufacture of paper and paper products 76 83.1 85.2 58.8 219 29.5 57.9 43.1 49.1 232 24.8 276 48.4
m Printing and service act6-4ities related to printing 452 77 479 495 51.7 48.1 478 46.9 476 413 436 495 50.2
m Manufacture of coke oven products 1732 2203 2279 2369 2003 2137 2305 1805 1869 2099  269.1 2787 219
ﬂ Manufacture of refined petroleum products 1534 1629 1733 1786 1768 1666 1645 1692 1168 1844 = 1624 1972 167.2
“ Manufacture of basic chemicals, fertilizer and nitrogen 448 831 1068 733 68 108 119.4 118.9 1004 1265 1201 1218 99.2
compounds,plastics and synthetic rubber in primary forms
m Manufacture of other chemical products 2562 1734 1645 2104 1836 = 2416 = 2414 2275 213 2549 2161 2465 219.1
ﬂ Manufacture of pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical and 16447 19641  2311. 24596 9541 583 14256 9903 13247  1069. 9328 1542 14335
botanical products 8 3
m Manufacture of rubber products 732 823 913 87.2 69.7 105.8 989 108.3 98 1016 982 88.2 919
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Table 6-4 (d) (Contd.): Monthly Indices of NIC 3-Digit for the year 2018-°19

NIC
3 Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual
digit
m Manufacture of plastics products 101.2 953 959 1033 938 1027 5277 67.9 1078 110 1038 1005 134.2
m Manufacture of glass and glass products 70.2 85.3 834 75.8 78.8 88.1 752 78.3 95.9 75.2 59.3 104.7 80.8
m Manufacture of non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. 108.6 1143 109.6 95.6 95.2 119.6 120.6 1231 123 119.4 103.4 114.6 112.2
m Manufacture of basic iron and steel 109 1103 1088 1066 994 924 1159 1025 1155 1054 979 1123 1063
ﬂ Manufacture of basic precious and other non-ferrous 744 64.8 95 82.9 386 838 119.3 316 0 0 0 0 492
metals
m Casting of metals 823 104.6 125.9 136.6 103.6 167.6 134.5 159.5 147.6 137.6 148.9 143.5 132.7
ﬂ Manufacture of structural metal products, tanks, reservoirs 131 164 326 131 727 116.5 86.3 736 438 593 584 431 62.2
and steam generators
ﬂ Manufacture of other fabricated metal products; 168.4 165.8 168.2 161.9 97.7 128.8 120 138 109.4 109.2 134.2 205.9 142.3
metalworking service act6-4ities
m Manufacture of electronic components 973 1344 1674 152 959 913 1313 913 847 101 956 87.4 1108
m manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
m Manufacture of communication equipment 17.2 179 155 1.9 26 18 5.9 0 0.2 37 26 12.1 6.8
ﬂ Manufacture of measuring, testing, navigating and control 62.3 754 | 623 | 848 495 895 1106 1216 9.1 632 714 832 80.3
equipment; watches and clocks
TGN Manufacture of electric motors, generators, transformers 257.2 217.3 2971 283.3 286.3 312 325.6 323.7 3525 3775 3573 388.4 314.9
and electricity distribution and control apparatus
7yA|  Manufacture of batteries and accumulators 152 234.2 251.5 3727 2414 438.6 237.8 236 108.1 312.7 162.4 256.5 250.3
IR Manufacture of wiring and wiring devices 2431 2741 246.8 170.7 23 219 136.5 154.6 2217 3122 1414 329.2 188.4
I Manufacture of electric lighting equipment 26 41 9.5 5.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.8
m Manufacture of general purpose machinery 82 80 406 82 432 719 177 145 575 223 69 935 56.2
m Manufacture of special-purpose machinery 49 664 715 751 397 729 683 85.1 839 885 87 1109 749
ﬂ Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; 81.8 145.5 727 72.7 127.3 118.2 181.8 163.6 145.5 172.7 190.9 218.2 140.9
manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers
m Manufacture of parts and accessories for motor vehicles 1318 1955 1614 1545 72.7 2159 150 75 75 2818 200 140.9 154.5
m Building of ships and boats 1045 1682 1227 545 818 864 1046 727 727 773 100 1318 98.1
m Manufacture of furniture 377 564 554 34 273 74 576 8.1 8 134 57 6.2 32
m Manufacture of jewellery, bijouterie and related articles 1094 1578 161 1655 1675 1037 1241 181 1035 1175 125 1483 138.7
ﬂ Manufacture of medical and dental instruments and 63.6 756 581 766 86.6 846 90.2 79.7 884 1052 935 94.1 83
supplies
m Other manufacturing nec (not-elsewhere classification 1904 1966 1843 1867 1978 2088 1972 172 211 1536 1265 1437 181.6
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Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual

Processing and preserving of fish, crustaceans and 109.7 96 614 914 118.1 148.7 91.2 109.9 82.8 90.1 147.5 85.6 102.7
molluscs and products thereof

Processing and preserving of fruit and vegetables 171 181.1 541.5 127.5 36.1 0 137 144.2 150.7 186.7 3243 205.8 173.6
Manufacture of vegetable and animal oils and fats 134 339 31 314 20.2 18.4 31.6 34.5 294 282 41.1 17.1 215
Manufacture of dairy products 98.3 103.1 98.3 102.3 101.6 100.8 985 95.9 98.3 100.4 94.7 96.1 99
Manufacture of grain mill products, starches and starch 86.3 94.6 85.8 1344 1234 118.8 904 105.5 100.5 110.2 99.9 97.6 104
products

Manufacture of other food products 57.3 86.2 98.6 96 97.7 93.9 115.4 120.4 123.9 155 118.1 94.3 104.7
Manufacture of prepared animal feeds 349.9 3785 337.9 343.9 3324 321.7 325.3 337.9 332 355.2 3374 366.1 3432
Manufacture of beverages 89.9 103 83.9 96.5 84 816 948 82.7 85.2 90.6 838 67.3 86.9
Manufacture of tobacco products 20 121 237 17.9 16.4 26.2 21 217 13.2 26 292 235 214
Spinning, weaving and finishing of textiles 954 731 55.6 76.1 925 91 119.5 115 167.1 106.3 78.9 443 929
Manufacture of other textiles 107.4 120.3 86.5 109.1 114.4 89 97.7 118 107.2 119.3 99.5 87.8 104.7
Manufacture of wearing apparel, except fur apparel 90.3 171 110 154 181.8 171.9 2117 202.9 187.3 149.9 132.9 70.7 158.4
Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, 467.6 489.2 104.8 104.3 96.7 81.3 161.4 210.2 170.9 2431 257.3 1563.7 2117
handbags,saddlery and harness; dressing and dyeing of

fur

Manufacture of footwear 136 177.8 153.5 170.3 125.5 125.2 140.3 124.3 138.8 2274 132.5 147.8 149.9
Saw milling and planning of wood 68.9 67.4 68.1 80.2 783 81 684 68.2 93.9 68.9 58.6 436 70.5
Manufacture of products of wood, cork, straw and plaiting 138.3 1374 133.9 1475 174.9 148.1 145 190.8 118.5 167.6 127 138.1 1473
materials

Manufacture of paper and paper products 221 29.8 281 95.6 101.7 922 97.3 92.8 88 89.4 85.5 7.3 74.5
Printing and service act6-4ities related to printing 448 47.5 454 41.7 476 44.8 45.8 46.9 46.1 52.8 41.7 46.7 47
Manufacture of coke oven products 180.6 160.8 162.9 287.5 287.7 2436 2332 269.3 258.3 258.3 257.3 202.5 2335
Manufacture of refined petroleum products 182.6 1716 203.9 1913 174.6 98 168.9 166.6 122.6 63.1 445 50.5 136.5
Manufacture of basic chemicals, fertilizer and nitrogen 739 95.4 116.9 136.8 139 135.2 138.4 129.6 136.9 136.8 142.4 104.7 123.8
compounds,plastics and synthetic rubber in primary forms

Manufacture of other chemical products 166.7 198.5 202.1 2571 220.7 195.9 268 235 2217 2346 2629 203.6 222.7
Manufacture of pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical and 1099.7 600.6 790 1536.1 1632.5 378.9 151.5 216.6 225 149.2 231.2 185.4 599.7

botanical products
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Annua

Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar |
Manufacture of rubber products 64.2 83.1 88.9 87.1 91.9 71.6 79 93 104.1 105.8 93.4 63.5 85.5
Manufacture of plastics products 207 202.3 199 140.6 143.8 110.4 240.6 249.2 266.9 124.2 122 778 1736
Manufacture of glass and glass products 436.1 89.7 68.6 76.5 84 86.4 78.3 91.8 78.4 87.2 77.3 63.1 109.8
Manufacture of non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. 101.4 111 975 106.7 83.9 894 88.8 100.6 87.1 94.3 113.8 82 96.4
Manufacture of basic iron and steel 109.2 121 90.8 100.2 715 66.5 727 75.1 724 87 80.1 52.8 83.3
Manufacture of basic precious and other non-ferrous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
metals
Casting of metals 148.5 138.8 142.3 17341 144 4 148.9 142.5 1374 161.2 120.2 150.4 92.7 1417
Manufacture of structural metal products, tanks, reservoirs 45.5 524 20.2 259 47.9 48.4 57.8 203 28,6 574 106.8 67.2 48.2
and steam generators
Manufacture of other fabricated metal products; 185.4 162.7 155.4 161.9 160.1 138.8 141.8 133.7 1424 170.2 160.1 124.6 153.1
metalworking service act6-4ities
Manufacture of electronic components 774 772 77.2 93.1 62.9 66.8 59.7 57.6 65.4 74.6 734 75.6 .7
manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Manufacture of communication equipment 14 2.7 0.9 2.5 0 0 0.2 0 0 3.6 0.2 0 1
Manufacture of measuring, testing, navigating and control 82.1 1014 105.5 1135 106.3 74 77 92.1 111 87.2 94.6 53.9 916
equipment; watches and clocks
Manufacture of electric motors, generators, transformers 266.1 2744 3421 3425 353.7 285.9 340.3 308.4 317.3 400.1 3804 336.8 329
and electricity distribution and control apparatus
Manufacture of batteries and accumulators 2901 256.9 2432 226.9 253.7 2225 218.8 181.8 195 105.8 131.8 137.9 2054
Manufacture of wiring and wiring devices 65.8 98.3 2229 153.7 135.5 185.3 47 277.9 280.8 395.2 220.2 2821 197
Manufacture of electric lighting equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Manufacture of general purpose machinery 65.1 71.9 36.2 64.7 150 175 433 57.5 46 25 93.4 37.5 721
Manufacture of special-purpose machinery 62.5 89.7 86.1 95.5 922 76.1 906 89.6 90.3 98.9 96.2 98.3 88.8
Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; 154.5 190.9 190.9 172.7 190.9 154.5 136.4 163.6 136.4 118.2 90.9 100 150
manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers
Manufacture of parts and accessories for motor vehicles 200 138.6 181.8 300 200 131.8 2091 143.2 90.9 138.6 68.2 65.9 155.7
Building of ships and boats 72.7 2318 427.3 486.4 590.9 750 300 109.1 236.4 68.2 140.9 109.1 293.6
Manufacture of furniture 37 116 136 71 6 153 147 205 8.4 11 105 108 1.1
Manufacture of jewellery, bijouterie and related articles 100.1 12341 1444 64.8 99.6 52.1 86.9 1149 98.7 1022 68.8 293 90.4
Manufacture of medical and dental instruments and 462 443 39 1296 1335 1199 1433 1276 1254 1087 1144 638 99.6
supplies
Other manufacturing nec (not-elsewhere classification 1511 117.9 1474 147.4 145.6 148 191.6 199 200.9 2025 2088  210.7 172.6
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Table 6-4 (f): Monthly Indices of NIC 3-Digit for the year 2020-°21

NIC Description
3 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual
digit
Processing and preserving of fish, crustaceans and 549 852 398 734 97.2 126.3 77.2 100.8 982 1101 1014 1116 89.7
molluscs and products thereof
m Processing and preserving of fruit and vegetables 984 318 699 0 0 0 0 432 1987 3827 2509 4724 129
m Manufacture of vegetable and animal oils and fats 327 387 37 285 24 33.1 348 288 334 374  31.1 29.1 324
m Manufacture of dairy products 90.7 993 981 969  103.1 99 101 96.5 983  99.1 923  103.7 98.2
“ Manufacture of grain mill products, starches and starch 126.6 109.6 865 1083 1066  93.2 119 92 1092 1236 1063 117.9 108.2
products
s Manufacture of other food products 287 755 90.5 818 69.1 90.2 1128 111.2 1132 122 98.4 87.1 90
m Manufacture of prepared animal feeds 135 1374 1364 488 264 124 1236 1214 1307 1294 1194 1417 1145
m Manufacture of beverages 0.1 9.7 34 587 587 1073 919 816 983 943 92.8 98.3 68.8
m Manufacture of tobacco products 0 45 269 261 @ 28.1 27.1 7.3 46 43 6 4.6 5.3 12.1
m Spinning, weaving and finishing of textiles 0 6.6 6.4 9 24.8 432 1512 949 1133 1103 2034 1264 74.1
m Manufacture of other textiles 22 68 1119 932 107.1 117.1 1502 1469 1082 1609 1267 186.4 1149
m Manufacture of wearing apparel, except fur apparel 0 462 94 1055 1063 117.6 108.6 102.7 1279 116 1197 74 93.2
ﬂ Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, 39 594 5 0 0.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5.7
handbags,saddlery and harness; dressing and dyeing of fur
ﬂ Manufacture of footwear 0 52.1 1024 1975 1745 189.5 209.4 192.7 203.6 2241 211.8 2302 165.6
m Saw milling and planning of wood 218 569 927 935 936 765 98.1 829 724 77 70.1 59.7 74.6
ﬂ Manufacture of products of wood, cork, straw and plaiting 0 1204 1185 1347 104 864 1284 1657 2283 1543 1825  166.1 132.4
materials
({1 Manufacture of paper and paper products 3.6 17 26 99.3 72.9 121.2 69.7 589 622 59.8 68.9 94.8 62.9
m Printing and service act6-4ities related to printing 41.1 35 448 451 439 436 43 436 448 438 41 459 43
m Manufacture of coke oven products 779 130.8 177.1 2648 2719 2559 2543 2622 2689 2656 2263 266 226.8
m Manufacture of refined petroleum products 371 258 275 703 266 815 987 495 467 512 467 491 50.9
“ Manufacture of basic chemicals, fertilizer and nitrogen 59.1 99.7 1474 140.1 1487 1007 152.1 1414 156.6 148 1364 1263  129.7
compounds,plastics and synthetic rubber in primary forms
m Manufacture of other chemical products 146.6 2302 2152 231.1 2152 2287 421 568 585 483 52.1 56.2 131.7
Manufacture of pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical and 45.1 1447 158.3 184.5 1547 2225 239 177.6  232.4 283.7 157.5 305.2 192.1
botanical products
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Table 6-4 (f) (Contd.): Indices of NIC 3-Digit for the year 2020-°21

NIC
3 Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual
digit
m Manufacture of rubber products 119 523 676 767 742 87 103.6 989 1075 1136 1081  110.9 84.3
228 Manufacture of plastics products 192 875 989 961 875 60 100 1123 773 1199 1224 1394 934
m Manufacture of glass and glass products 03 625 833 356 81.6 822 1063 1063 1152 1234 113.6 1444 87.9
[PEI8 Manufacture of non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. 156 747 891 838 866 897 1154 96 966 1003 943 1107 87.7
m Manufacture of basic iron and steel 14 7716 785 75 573 517 581 834 932 977 874 1015 71.9
ﬂ Manufacture of basic precious and other non-ferrous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
metals
m Casting of metals 214 1214 139.8 1481 1097 756 595 725 983 926 = 924 622 91.1
Manufacture of structural metal products, tanks, reservoirs 149 5.2 8.2 26.2 47.4 27.2 62 61.2 72.4 80.6 65.5 114.8 60
and steam generators
Manufacture of other fabricated metal products; 64.6 136.5 1694 1566 113.8 133.8 1399 1145 1409 1134 147.8 177.7 134.1
metalworking service act6-4ities
m Manufacture of electronic components 338 709 104 988 1004  81.8 87 746 806 943 1177 147 90.9
m manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
m Manufacture of communication equipment 0 0 5 6.6 0.4 4.4 6.4 3.7 45 2.1 44 25 3.3
ﬂ Manufacture of measuring, testing, navigating and control 9.2 73.3 74 53.9 66.5 68.2 72 65.1 68.3 63.7 83.4 94.5 66
equipment; watches and clocks
76 Manufacture of electric motors, generators, transformers 0 1659 200.2 2682 2296 148.1 201.1 316.1 211 261.6 2574  346.6 217.1
and electricity distribution and control apparatus
74 Manufacture of batteries and accumulators 0 1344 219.1 1947 3005 260.1 211.1 204.1 282 2269  253.6  231.5 209.8
“JE3|  Manufacture of wiring and wiring devices 0 2427 3539 249.8 2106 391.1 415.1  281.9 439.5 394 3204 171.6 289.2
il Manufacture of electric lighting equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Manufacture of general purpose machinery 144 7.3 28.8 125 68.2 3274 375 103 690.7 432 109.7  136.5 169.1
Manufacture of special-purpose machinery 0 434 828  80.2 85 93.9 84.5 93.6 979 77.7 102 135.5 81.4
Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; 0 0 364 727 63.6 81.8 81.8 172.7 1909 181.8 181.8 190.9 104.5

manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers

7]

[ 282 |

g Manufacture of parts and accessories for motor vehicles 0 205 705  81.8 54.5 72.7 125 97.7 1227 1432 100 111.4 83.3
[EIIM  Building of ships and boats 0 204.5 386.4 727 86.4 455 59.1 864  59.1 63.6 54.5 118.2 103
m Manufacture of furniture 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
m Manufacture of jewellery, bijouterie and related articles 0 0 212 7.5 100.1 55.2 75.1 64.9 16.9 67.6 60 83.2 46
ﬂ Manlljif:\:ture of medical and dental instruments and 5 244 285 339 74.3 95.2 106.8 108.7 1104 126.1 113.1 114.2 78.4
m s(l)j{)hper manufacturing nec (not-elsewhere classification 43 128 1289 1167 1314 1343 136.4 128.5 136.6 1356 1369 135.1 124.3
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NIC
3

digit

[™]
[™]
-
107
]
[T7]
(=]
]
]
-
[™]
-
170
[™]
(]
-
-

Description

Processing and preserving of fish, crustaceans and
molluscs and products thereof
Processing and preserving of fruit and vegetables

Manufacture of vegetable and animal oils and fats
Manufacture of dairy products

Manufacture of grain mill products, starches and starch
products
Manufacture of other food products

Manufacture of prepared animal feeds
Manufacture of beverages

Manufacture of tobacco products

Spinning, weaving and finishing of textiles
Manufacture of other textiles

Manufacture of wearing apparel, except fur apparel

Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage,
handbags,saddlery and harness; dressing and dyeing of fur
Manufacture of footwear

Saw milling and planning of wood

Manufacture of products of wood, cork, straw and plaiting
materials
Manufacture of paper and paper products

Printing and service act6-4ities related to printing
Manufacture of coke oven products
Manufacture of refined petroleum products

Manufacture of basic chemicals, fertilizer and nitrogen
compounds,plastics and synthetic rubber in primary forms
Manufacture of other chemical products

Manufacture of pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical and
botanical products

Apr
107.7

103.1
32.8
101
123.6

80.6
121.7
65.6
25.2
94.8
84.2

74.8

212.5
57.8
188.8

82.9
42.1
248.6
49.5
116.2

34.1
191.2

May

78.9

22.6
94
101.1

29.8
136
16.8
33
28.7
113.7
90.3

6.8
26.7
93.6

39.5
424
253.3
28.5
96.8

63.7
178

Jun

923

343
94.2
105.9

84.9
130.7
18.6
4.4
24.8
84.1
120.2

104.5
102.1
97.1

68.5
42.6
259
147.4
98.2

100.3
179.5

Jul

111.4

43
99.1
121.6

80.7
101.1
62.8
4.4
434
127.7
140.4

141.9
120.9
159.6

88.6
44.6
254.3
128.2
112.4

51.9
210.5

Aug

90.1

28.9
93.2
129.4

104.6
116.7
60.4

72.7
125.2
146.2

80
122.5
137.1

70.3
43.6
283.8
135.6
99.1

434
235.8

Sep
75

131.1
31.2
85.3
111

123.5
132.2
422
4.5
85.8
139.2
148.4

113
91.6
192.7

95.9
43.8
257.5
34.1
102.4

53.7
292.7

Oct

144.7

342
35.6
78.5
111.5

99.2
121.6
42.1
39
79.7
115.7
110.9

73.7
89.5
205.2

89.8
42.1
276
32.1
136.6

45.8
247.4

Nov

83.7

2.9
30.6
84.5

124

84.2
121.8
43.7

81.9
148.2
160.6

0

120.8
63.9
205.3

77.4
41.8
266.3

84.8
135.1

287.7
284.3

Dec

79

13.8
36.8
76.8
146.2

120.6
126.4
68.8
4.1
139.8
143.4
164.8
0

116.2
92.6
255.4

75.8
432
256.2
90.2
139.2

54.3
439.6

Jan

108.4

210.2
36.1
93.2
127.4

115.1
118.8
143.7
3.2
1153
119.9
148.9

110
80.3
194.3

91.5
433
263.4
30.1
134

37.8
298.2

Feb

68.2

414.6
222
70.9
111.8

86.7
121.2
135.5

3.6
177.1
119.6
147.1

68.1
69.9
191.6

131.6
39.9
218.3
31.9
138

43.6
414.1

Mar Annual

65.5

250.2
32
79.9
104.7

713
118.8
178.8

4.4
124.9
106.4
231.4

102
66.3
159.2

734
43.9
249
333
143.3

50.5
338.3

92.1

96.7
322
87.6
118.2

90.6
1223
73.3
5.8
89.1
118.9
140.4

104.1
82.5
173.3

80.6
42.8
257.1
68.8
120.9

722
275.8
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Table 6-4 (g) (Contd.): Monthly Index of Industrial Production at the 3-Digit Level -2021-"22

NIC
3 Description Apr
digit
m Manufacture of rubber products 84.7
m Manufacture of plastics products 107.7
m Manufacture of glass and glass products 117
m Manufacture of non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. 96.9
m Manufacture of basic iron and steel 99.7
m Manufacture of basic precious and other non-ferrous metals 0
m Casting of metals 101.8
ﬂ Manufacture of structural metal products, tanks, reservoirs 81.3
and steam generators
Manufacture of other fabricated metal products; 140
metalworking service act6-4ities
m Manufacture of electronic components 94.9
m manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment 0
m Manufacture of communication equipment 1.8
ﬂ Manufacture of measuring, testing, navigating and control 53.9
equipment; watches and clocks
I6BN  Manufacture of electric motors, generators, transformers 247.9
and electricity distribution and control apparatus
iPA8  Manufacture of batteries and accumulators 224
IR Manufacture of wiring and wiring devices 61.7
i3 Manufacture of electric lighting equipment 0
m Manufacture of general purpose machinery 57.5
P2 Manufacture of special-purpose machinery 64.5
Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; 181.8
manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers
m Manufacture of parts and accessories for motor vehicles 181.8
m Building of ships and boats 773
EITM  Manufacture of furniture 0
m Manufacture of jewellery, bijouterie and related articles 353
ﬂ Manufacture of medical and dental instruments and 95
supplies
m Other manufacturing nec (not-elsewhere classification 123.7

May

41.9
57.5
32
73.8
49.7

64.1
53.9

65.8

76.7

10.6
494

8.7
78.2

28.7

33
181.8

34.1
0

0
0.1

38.6

0

Jun

88.7
109.4
82
98.1
72.1

125.4
19.5

104.5

113.9
0
0
67.1

285.9

109.2
579
0
51.5

542
136.4

100
54.5

0
9.5

121.3

116.7

Jul

101.9
115
127.4
95
54.1

146
28.9

80.8

1333

99.2

280.4

59.6
19
0

64.8

95.3
63.6

118.2
68.2

0
33.1

138.6

120.4

Aug

90.8
50.7
140.5
82.2
53.8

137.3
23.5

109.5

131

71.6
299.4

130.8
1.1
0
125

88.1
45.5

111.4
72.7

0
45.2

1343

122.2

Sep

112.5
132.2
152.1
108.1
58.9

151.6
96.3

118.4

117.9

1.3
74.2

339.7

155.2
18.6

88.6

104.2
0

145.5
68.2

0
452

145.6

108.1

Oct

87.4
123.8
163.7
107.3
91.5

138.7
41.5

93.7

119.9

1.3
84.9

354

141.2
64.1

88.6

97.8
63.6

70.5
36.4

45.2
0

111.8

Nov

82.7
141.9
190.6

85.2
69.1

145.9
15.7

92

108
0
0.2
74.6

387.5

85.5
239.9
0
59.9

100.3
54.5

61.4
54.5

0
45.2

140.9

104.4

Dec

98.5
158.6
156.8
92.8
74.5
0
137.7
84.8

106.9

118.6
0
3.1
86.9

357.7

132.9
297.5

275

76
90.9

81.8
131.8

41.1
132.4

129

Jan

110.7
122.2
155.3
&9
88.2
0
175.5
21.6

160.3

139.4
0
0.9
60.3

372.3

115.9
39.5

225

87.4
90.9

118.2
273

36.8
75.4

138.8

Feb

107.5
133.5
151.4
94.3
84.4
0
148.9
283

154.3

137.2
0
9.9
84.6

396.8

31.6
36.2
0
200

102
81.8

90.9
22.7

0
56.9

120.4

138.2

Mar

923
130.5
170.3
154.6
99.4
0
99
85.5

146.6

144.3

7.6
822

417.9

110.5
33
0
261.7

207.3
118.2

100
72.7

0
9.3

154.3

152.3

Annual

91.6
115.2
136.6
98.1
74.7
0
131
48.4

114.4

119.6
0
2.2
70.9

315.8

108.8
76.4

127.2

92.5
92.5

101.1
572

33.6
108.1

113.8
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Description

Processing and preserving of fish, crustaceans and
molluscs and products thereof
Processing and preserving of fruit and vegetables

Manufacture of vegetable and animal oils and fats
Manufacture of dairy products

Manufacture of grain mill products, starches and starch
products
Manufacture of other food products

Manufacture of prepared animal feeds
Manufacture of beverages

Manufacture of tobacco products

Spinning, weaving and finishing of textiles
Manufacture of other textiles

Manufacture of wearing apparel, except fur apparel

Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage,
handbags,saddlery and harness; dressing and dyeing of
fur

Manufacture of footwear

Saw milling and planning of wood

Manufacture of products of wood, cork, straw and plaiting
materials
Manufacture of paper and paper products

Printing and service act6-4ities related to printing
Manufacture of coke oven products
Manufacture of refined petroleum products

Manufacture of basic chemicals, fertilizer and nitrogen
compounds,plastics and synthetic rubber in primary
forms

Manufacture of other chemical products

Manufacture of pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical and
botanical products

Apr
76.7
1034.

35.8
56.8
107.3

71.1
113.9
200.8

3.1

127.6

94.2
126.6

142.7
72.8
234.5

156.5
41
176.6
36
115

394
294.9

May
63.4
421.2

21.8
80.1
101.9

129.9
106
178.8
3.8
69.1
104.7
283.9

159.5
54.1
229.9

81.1
42.1
241.8
323
106.6

524
368.4

Jun

86.7

38

39.6
78.2
106

89.5
110.7
201.6

4.6

46.7
119.8
159.6

170.2
51.9
227.5

65.4
41.9
251.1
349
116

634
316.3

Jul

171

49.5
80.4
122.8

98.2
1123
196.4
27.2
72.5
91
150.5

154
51.8
247.5

76.6
433
269.9
383
122.9

38.3
289.6

Aug

141.1

34.9
95.9
124.1

123.7
123.4
230.3
25.6
83.4
114
68.9

141.6
66.6
227.5

95.9
41.6
264.9
34.6
142.4

42
327.4

Sep

146.8

49.2
98.8
120

90.4
97.1
168.2
21.7
87.4
81.6
81.5

147.9
69.1
145.5

66.5
40.2
256
349
126.2

67
262.2

Oct

133

1.1

46.4
80.6
150

96.4
94
59.9
233
99.5
81.8
64.7

130.1
60.3
198.5

83.1
39.8
246.4
86
144.3

48
286.9

Nov

165.5

47.9

56.2
71.7
146.5

102.7
112.9
135.2
244
183
44.8
16.8

117.3
65.1
188.8

67.4
41.1
235.1
345
100.5

44.9
338.5

Dec

159.1

257.1

50.6
78.9
131.5

119.4
116.6
198.3
25
162.2
78.8
223

80.1
70.4
190.4

57.1
40.9
240.2
35
135.5

48.8
447.4

Jan

102.2

426.2

54
81.2
112.1

102.2
124.5
94.9
19.5
155.8
41.9
19.8

73.6
717.1
180.9

374
41.9
2329
353
123.7

36.5
359.5

Feb

89.7

849.6

48.3
74.1
111

92.8
115.1
76.7
21
264
433
31.8

87.1
522
127.7

35.1
37.9
204.3
38.4
125.7

37
384.5

Mar

256.3

569.7

51.2
82.5
111.5

89.3
121
159.8
115.9
584
65.1
51.4

128.8
67.3
162

77
41.7
274.7
45.4
145.6

49.4
397.4

Annual

132.6

303.8

448
80.4
120.4

100.5
112.3
158.4
26.3
117.5
80.1
89.8

127.7
63.2
196.7

74.9
41.1
241.2
40.5
125.4

473
339.4
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Description Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Annual

Manufacture of rubber products 89.5 88 88.8 92.5 98 93.9 108.2 108.7 98.2 94.7 86.6 91.1 94.9
Manufacture of plastics products 131.3 156.8 145.3 157.9 128.5 103.3 110.4 149.1 83.2 102.5 138.9 132 128.3
Manufacture of glass and glass products 160.7 160 175.8 1292  168.1 136.1  153.1 160.3  150.7 144 1154 1189 147.7
Manufacture of non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. 110.2 88.8 89.4 87.7 78.8 74.3 91.5 89.2 105.7 103.5 102.3 104.1 93.8
Manufacture of basic iron and steel 87.2 84.4 87.9 88.1 86.7 67.2 68.8 72.9 68.7 86.7 78.8 82.2 80
Manufacture of basic precious and other non-ferrous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
metals

Casting of metals 1829 1759 209.7 200.7 190.1 202 193 208.3  233.8 191.1 187.6  188.9 197
Manufacture of structural metal products, tanks, 30.5 19.9 28.6 62.3 16.6 41.5 39.7 41.6 354 26.9 19.9 13.4 314
reservoirs and steam generators

Manufacture of other fabricated metal products; 110.1 89.1 110.4 92.3 62.9 100.8 73.7 1053 1194 95.5 132.9 133.2 102.1
metalworking service act6-4ities

Manufacture of electronic components 107.5 143 128.4  129.1 115.5 138.1 86.4 97.9 87.2 83.8 80.1 124.5 110.1
manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Manufacture of communication equipment 43 0.2 1.7 1.7 2.8 0.2 0.9 1.6 0.1 0.1 3.9 0.2 1.5
Manufacture of measuring, testing, navigating and 85.3 71.6 75.8 76.4 80.6 90.4 99.5 109.4 100 75.5 85.1 112.4 88.5

control equipment; watches and clocks
Manufacture of electric motors, generators, transformers 288.9 309.1 291.1 271.1 152.7 265.1 310.4 300.5 396 289.6 343 367.1 298.7
and electricity distribution and control apparatus

Manufacture of batteries and accumulators 1545 1919 251 1947  261.1 1336 1454 1149 1334 75.8 95.1 128.2 156.6
Manufacture of wiring and wiring devices 0 0 0 0 10.2 0 0 6.7 3.5 1549.1 7.9 24.1 133.5
Manufacture of electric lighting equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Manufacture of general purpose machinery 28.9 175 79.2 56.9 175 43.2 300 200 275 72 51.1 71.9 127.4
Manufacture of special-purpose machinery 16 18.6 39 44.7 47.5 55.3 58.8 62.7 67.2 69 81.5 113.4 56.1
Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; 109.1 100 100 81.8 100 145.5 136.4 90.9 118.2 81.8 118.2 136.4 109.9

manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers
Manufacture of parts and accessories for motor vehicles 134.1 115.9 93.2 147.7 125 1364 1523 1432  159.1 145.5 168.2 186.4 142.3

Building of ships and boats 36.4 113.6 0 22.7 54.5 9.1 27.3 68.2 63.6 36.4 86.4 86.4 50.4
Manufacture of furniture 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Manufacture of Jewelery, bijouterie and related articles 44.8 56 37.3 74.4 47.7 45.4 22 36 339 20.9 28.2 15 38.5
Manufacture of medical and dental instruments and 156.7 152.6 1672 1587 1912 187.8 2204 2055 208.2 2154 174.7 174.7 184.4
supplies

Other manufacturing nec (not-elsewhere classification 110.6 1474 153.6 1167 1173 1124 1155 118.6 81.1 95.8 64 64.5 108.1
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